
Mesa Union School District 

 

Agenda for the Board Meeting of the Board of Trustees to be held on Tuesday, November 17, 2015, at 6:00 p.m. in the 

School Multi-Purpose Room located at 3901 North Mesa School Road, Somis, California 93066 

 

The Regular Board Meeting of the Board of Trustees will begin at 6:00 p.m. with closed session and approximately 6:30 

p.m. for open session. A complete agenda packet is available at the District Office, 3901 North Mesa School Road, 

Somis, Monday and Tuesday prior to a regularly scheduled meeting and online at www.mesaschool.org. 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER AND RECOGNITION OF A QUORUM:  

Time______   Present Absent 

Mr. Steven Sullivan, President  ______ ______ 

Mr. Rick Murray, Vice President ______ ______ 

Mrs. Tonya Brunett, Trustee  ______ ______ 

Mrs. Mary Crull, Trustee   ______ ______ 

Mr. Bryan Stotko, Trustee   ______ ______ 

Mr. Jeff Turner, Superintendent  ______ ______ 

Mr. Ryan Howatt, Principal  ______ ______ 

Mrs. Tami Peterson, Chief Business Official ______ ______ 

Mrs. Erica Magdaleno, Executive Assistant ______ ______ 

 

2. ADOPTION OF AGENDA 

Usually an agenda covers an entire session, in which case it is the order of business for that session and is adopted by 

majority vote of the assembly. Thereafter, no change can be made in the agenda except by a two-thirds vote or by 

unanimous consent. At the point of adoption of the agenda, any Board member or the Superintendent can request that 

the agenda be re-ordered. 

 

3. PUBLIC COMMENT ON CLOSED SESSION ITEMS: 

At this time, any member of the public may address the Board concerning the closed session items. A person addressing 

the Board is urged to use not more than three (3) minutes of time. If you wish to address the Board, please plan to 

complete a Speaker Form prior to the start of the meeting. Forms are available in the District Office, at the Board 

meeting and online at www.mesaschool.org 

4. CLOSED SESSION:    
During this time, the Board may adjourn to closed session to discuss confidential material relating to: 

 

A. Personnel as authorized by Government Code §54957 – as it relates to personnel needs for the 2015-2016 

school year. 

B. Negotiations as it relates to MUTA and MUST authorized by Government Code §3549.1 

C. Superintendent’s Mid-Year Evaluation authorized by Government Code §54957 

 

ADJOURN FROM CLOSED: Time______ 

 

RECONVENE IN PUBLIC 

(Approximate time-6:30pm) Time: ______ 

 

Report of actions taken during closed session: The president of the Board will report on actions taken during closed 

session.  

 

5. OFFICIAL OPENING - PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 

6. MINUTES 

 

It is the recommendation of the District Administration that the Board of Trustees approve the minutes of the Regular 

Board Meeting of October 20, 2015.  

 

7. AUDIENCE TO ADDRESS BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
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Mesa Union School District 
 

 

Agenda for the Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees to be held on Tuesday, November 17, 2015, at 6:00 

p.m. in the School Multi-Purpose Room located at 3901 North Mesa School Road, Somis, California 93066 
 

PRESENTATIONS/COMMENTS BY THE PUBLIC.  All individuals are invited to speak to the Board during 

public comment on matters related to the district. If you wish to address the Board, please plan to complete a Speaker 

Form prior to the start of the meeting. Forms are available in the District Office, at the Board meeting and online at 

www.mesaschool.org 

A. Recognition of the Mesa Union School District Girls Volleyball Team. 

8. SUPERINTENDENT/PRINCIPAL’S REPORTS: 

Superintendent: 

A. 1 to 1 Technology Initiative  

B. District of Choice Update 

C. Facilities Update 

 

9. BOARD MEMBERS’ REPORTS AND COMMUNICATIONS: 

A. Correspondence 

B. Board members' reports and communications 

C. Board members' interests and concerns 

10. Open Public Hearing  

A. Public Hearing on the Initial Proposal of the Mesa Union School District to the MESA UNION 

TEACHERS’ ASSOCIATION (MUTA):  
 

Presentation of the Initial Proposal of the Mesa Union School District to the MESA UNION TEACHERS’ 

ASSOCIATION (MUTA) for the 2015-2016 SCHOOL YEAR FOR NEGOTIATIONS; and Public 

Comment(In accordance with Government Code section 3547, all initial bargaining proposals of a public 

school employer shall be presented at a public meeting of the public school employer. The initial 

bargaining proposal of the Mesa Union School District to the MESA UNION TEACHERS ASSOCIATION 

(MUTA) was first made public at the October 20, 2015, Meeting of the Board of Trustees and is hereby 

returned to this agenda for public discussion.  

 

Close Public Hearing Time: ________  

 

Open Public Hearing  

B. Public Hearing on the Initial Proposal of the MESA UNION TEACHERS’ ASSOCIATION 

(MUTA) to the Mesa Union School District:  
 

Presentation of Initial Proposal of the MESA UNION TEACHERS’ ASSOCIATION(MUTA) to the Mesa 

Union School District for the 2015-2016 SCHOOL YEAR FOR NEGOTIATIONS; and Public Comment 

(In accordance with Government Code section 3547, all initial bargaining proposals of a public school 

employer shall be presented at a public meeting of the public school employer. The initial bargaining 

proposal of the Mesa Union School District to the MESA UNION TEACHERS’ ASSOCIATION (MUTA) 

was first made public at the October 20, 2015, Meeting of the Board of Trustees and is hereby returned to 

this agenda for public discussion.  

  

 Close Public Hearing Time: ________ 
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Mesa Union School District 
 

 

Agenda for the Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees to be held on Tuesday, November 17, 2015, at 6:00 

p.m. in the School Multi-Purpose Room located at 3901 North Mesa School Road, Somis, California 93066 
 

11.  CONSENT AGENDA: 

*Approval of Consent Agenda – All items on the Consent Agenda are to be approved as one motion unless a Board 

member requests separate action on a specific item. Each item approved shall be deemed to have been read in full 

and adopted as recommended. 

 

A. Purchase Orders – Mesa          

 

It is the recommendation of the district administration that the Purchase Orders be approved as presented. 

 

PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 11A IN THE PACKET 

 

B. Check Register – Mesa 

 

It is the recommendation of the District Administration that the Check Register be approved as presented. 

 

PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 11B IN THE PACKET 

 

C. Statement of Revenues and Expenditures (October 2015) 

 

It is the recommendation of the District Administration that the Statement of Revenues and Expenditures be 

approved as presented. 

 

PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 11C IN THE PACKET 

 

 D.   Golden Valley Charter School Statement of Revenue and Expenditures 

 

It is the recommendation of the District Administration that the Statement of Revenue and Expenditures from the 

Golden Valley Charter School be approved as presented. 

 

PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 11D IN THE PACKET 

 

E.  Current Enrollment Report 

 

It is the recommendation of the District Administration that the Enrollment Report be approved as presented. 

 

PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 11E IN THE PACKET 

 
 F.  Student of the Month Listing 

 

It is the recommendation of the district administration that the Student of the Month listing be accepted as 

presented.  

 
 PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 11F IN THE PACKET 

 

G.  Receipt of Ventura County Report of Investments for the Quarter ending September 30, 2015. 

 

It is the recommendation of the district administration that the Ventura County Report of Investments for the 

Quarter ending September 30, 2015 be approved as presented.  

 

PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 11G IN THE PACKET 
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Mesa Union School District 
 

 

Agenda for the Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees to be held on Tuesday, November 17, 2015, at 6:00 

p.m. in the School Multi-Purpose Room located at 3901 North Mesa School Road, Somis, California 93066 
 

 H.  Addendum to Contract-Preparation of government-wide statements for the Ventura County Schools Business 

services Authority and their member Districts.  

   

  It is the recommendation of the district administration that the Addendum to Contract-Preparation of government-

wide statements for the Ventura County School Business services Authority and their member districts be approved 

as presented.  

   

  PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 11H IN THE PACKET 

 

I.  Ventura County Office of Education Annual Software Support Renewal for SIS Student Information System 

service agreement.   

   

  It is the recommendation of the district administration that the Ventura County Office of Education Annual 

Software Support for SIS Student information System service agreement be approved.  

 

  PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 11I IN THE PACKET 

 

J.  Permission to utilize the piggyback and California Department of General Services Contract.  

   

  (Districts throughout California and other states may include a piggyback clause in their bid documents and 

contracts with vendors. This allows other districts to bypass their own bid process and purchase goods or services 

that have already been bid by another agency. Public school districts are also allowed to participate in various 

leveraged procurement contracts through the California Department of General Services (DGS), including the 

California Multiple Award Schedule Program (CMAS), the Western States Contracting Alliance (WSCA), and 

other statewide commodity contracts.)   

      

  It is the recommendation of the district administration that the permission to utilize the piggyback and California 

Department of General Services Contract be approved.  

 

  PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 11J IN THE PACKET 

  

12. ACTION/DISCUSSION ITEMS: 

 

A. Consideration of Adoption of Resolution #15-16-06 Regarding Annual & Five –Year Accounting of 

Development Fees for Fiscal Year 2014-2015 as per GC66001(D) 

 

It is the recommendation of the District Administration that the Board of Trustees adopt Resolution   

#15-16-06. 

 

PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 12A IN THE PACKET 

 

B.  Consideration of approval to purchase devices and computer carts for grades 3 through 8.  

  

It is the recommendation of the District Administration that the Board of Trustees approve the request to 

purchase devices for grades 3 through 8.  

  

PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 12B IN THE PACKET  

 

C. Consideration of approval to purchase devices for classroom technology enhancement package.   

  

It is the recommendation of the District Administration that the Board of Trustees approve the request to 

purchase devices for classroom technology enhancement package.   
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Mesa Union School District 
 

 

Agenda for the Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees to be held on Tuesday, November 17, 2015, at 6:00 

p.m. in the School Multi-Purpose Room located at 3901 North Mesa School Road, Somis, California 93066 
 

  

 PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 12C IN THE PACKET 

 

D.  Discuss and Adopt the Initial Proposal of the Mesa Union School District to the MESA UNION 

TEACHERS’ ASSOCIATION (MUTA) for the 2015-2016 school year for negotiations. (In 

accordance with Government Code section 3547, discuss and adopt the initial proposal of the Mesa 

Union School District to the MESA UNION TEACHERS’ ASSOCIATION (MUTA) for the 2015-

2016 school year for negotiations).  

 

It is the recommendation of the District Administration that the Board of Trustees adopt the initial 

proposal of the Mesa Union School District to the MESA UNION TEACHERS’ ASSOCIATION 

(MUTA) for the 2015-2016 school year for negotiations.  

 

PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 12D IN THE PACKET  

 

E.  Discuss and Acknowledge Receipt of the Initial Proposal of the MESA UNION TEACHERS’ 

ASSOCIATION (MUTA) to the Mesa Union School District for the 2015-2016 school year 

negotiations. (In accordance with Government Code section 3547, discuss and acknowledge receipt 

by the Board of the initial proposal of the MESA UNION TEACHERS’ ASSOCIATION (MUTA) to 

the Mesa Union School District for the 2015-2016 school year for negotiations).   

 

It is the recommendation of the District Administration that the Board of Trustees discuss and 

acknowledge receipt of the initial proposal of the MESA UNION TEACHERS’ ASSOCIATION 

(MUTA) to the Mesa Union School District for the 2015-2016 school year for negotiations.   

 

PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 12E IN THE PACKET 

 

F.   Receive the initial proposal of the Mesa Union Support Team (MUST) to the Mesa Union School District for the 

2015-2016 school year.  

  

 In accordance with Government Code section 3547, all initial bargaining proposals of an exclusive bargaining 

representative shall be presented at a public meeting of a public school employer and thereafter, shall be public 

record. The Mesa Union Support Team (MUST) hereby presents its initial proposal to the Mesa Union School 

District. This proposal shall be available for public review in District Office from November 18, 2015- December 

14, 2015, and the public will have an opportunity to respond to this proposal at the next scheduled Board meeting. 

Mesa Union School District Agenda for the Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees to be held on Tuesday, 

December 15, 2015, at 6:00 p.m. in the School Multi-Purpose Room located at 3901 North Mesa School Road, 

Somis, California 93066. 

  

 It is the recommendation of the District Administration that the Board of Trustees review the received initial 

proposal of the Mesa Union Support Team (MUST) to the Mesa Union School District for the 2015-2016 school 

year.  

 

 PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 12F IN THE PACKET 12L  

 

G.  Consideration of Approval of the 6
th
 grade field trip request to Rancho Alegre for Outdoor School 

 from December 1, 2015 to December 4, 2015. 

   
It is the recommendation of the District Administration that the Board of Trustees approve the 6

th
 grade field 

trip request to Ranch Alegre for Outdoor School from December 1, 2015 to December 4, 2015.  
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Mesa Union School District 
 

 

Agenda for the Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees to be held on Tuesday, November 17, 2015, at 6:00 

p.m. in the School Multi-Purpose Room located at 3901 North Mesa School Road, Somis, California 93066 
 

 

PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 12G 

 
 H.  First Read for the October 2015 board policy minor revisions.   

 

It is the recommendation of the District Administration that the Board of Trustees review the policies in section 

0000-9000 for the October 2015 CSBA updates. These policies will be placed on the December agenda.  

 

PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 12H IN THE PACKET 

 

 I.  First Read for the October 2015 board policy revisions.  

 

It is the recommendation of the district administration that the Board of Trustees review the policies in sections 

0000-9000 for the October 2015 CSBA updates. These policies will be placed on the December agenda.  

 

  PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 12I IN THE PACKET 

  

13.  PERSONNEL: 

   

A.  Consideration of approval to increase the hours to the library media technician position to hours to 8 hours per 

day.   

  

 It is the recommendation of the District Administration that the Board of Trustees approve the increase of hours to 

the library media technician position to 8 hours per day.     

 

B.  Consideration of approval of the health clerk job description. Salary placement to be on the classified salary 

schedule Range R2-015.  

 

 It is the recommendation of the District Administration that the Board of Trustees approve the health clerk job 

description.  

 

 PLEASE SEE AGENDA ITEM 13A IN THE PACKET 

 

14.  ITEMS FOR FUTURE CONSIDERATION: 

A.    Board Workshop Series 

B.  Safety Plan 

C. School Accountability Report Card (SARC)  

D.  Annual Reorganization 

E.  First Interim 

 

15.  FUTURE MEETINGS: 
A.  December 15, 2015 at 6:00 p.m.  

 

16. ADJOURNMENT: 

 Time: ______ 

 

In accordance with requirement of the Americans with Disabilities Act and related federal regulations, individuals who 

require special accommodation, including but not limited to an American sign language interpreter, accessible seating or 

documentation in accessible formats, should contact the Superintendent's office at least two days before the meeting.  
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Official Minutes of the October 20, 2015, Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the  

Mesa Union School District 

 

Call to Order 

 

 

 

Roll Call 

 

 

 

 

Agenda 

 

Public Comment 

 

Closed Session 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Reconvene to Open Session 

 

 

 

 

 

Pledge of Allegiance 

 

Minutes 

 

 

Public Comment 

 

 

Superintendent’s Report 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The September 15, 2015, Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Mesa Union School 

District was called to order at 6:00 p.m. in the Multi-Purpose Room. 

  

Board members present were Steven Sullivan, Mary Crull, and Rick Murray.  

Bryan Stotko and Tonya Brunett were absent.  

 

District administrators present were Mr. Turner, superintendent, Erica Magdaleno, executive 

assistant, Ryan Howatt, principal and Tami Peterson, chief business officer. 
  

The agenda was adopted by common consent.  
 
There were no public comments on closed session items.  
 
At 6:02 p.m., Trustee Sullivan asked for public comment on closed session items. Hearing none, he 

announced that the Board would go into closed session to discuss Personnel authorized by 

Government Code 54947 as it relates to personnel needs for 2015-2016 school year and 

Negotiations as it relates to MUTA and MUST authorized by Government Code 54947.  

 

Trustee Brunett and Trustee Stotko arrived to closed session at 6:08 p.m. 

 

At 7:14 p.m., the Board of Trustees returned to open session. President Sullivan reported that the  

Board of Trustees had just returned from closed session where they discussed Personnel authorized 

by Government Code 54947 as it relates to personnel needs for 2015-2016 school year and 

Negotiations as it relates to MUTA and MUST authorized by Government Code 54947. 

No action taken.  

 

Trustee Sullivan led the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 

The minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of September 15, 2015 and the minutes of the 

Special Board Meeting of September 24, 2015 were approved by common consent.  

 

There were no public comments.  

 

 

Wellness Committee:  Mr. Turner provided an update on the Wellness Committee. The  

committee met on Oct. 12
th
 for first time. The committee included parents, staff, teachers, and 

community members.  The committee drafted a set of goals. Mr. Turner shared the four draft  

goals: 

 

Goal 1:Partner with parents, guardians, students and community to provide education and  

information regarding district, school and student wellness.  

Goal 2: Provide students with a variety of quality nutritious meals and snacks that promote  

healthy growth and development.  

Goal 3: Facilitate student learning of lifelong healthy habits.  

Goal 4: Promote, offer and expand student experiences with physical wellness.  

 

The committee will meet on October 28
th
 and begin to develop metrics to measure goal progress.  

The committee will also review and evaluate current district and school wellness activities.  

Mr. Turner shared that he will continue to provide the Board with updates of the Wellness  

Committee.   

 

Trustee Brunett  shared that all the goals were great and suggested that all changes and   

information be conveyed and delivered by the District instead of the Wellness Committee.    

 

7



Official Minutes of the October 20, 2015, Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the  

Mesa Union School District 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Mr. Turner agreed that the Wellness Committee role and responsibilities are to  provide input and  

the District will convey the changes.    

 

Trustee Sullivan suggested that as the Wellness Committee evolves, he would like to see the  

Wellness Committee attend Board meetings and provide a presentation which will allow them to  

interface with the Board.   

 

District of Choice: Mr. Turner provided a presentation to address questions the Board had  at 

the last Board meeting regarding the number of in-district students that requested  inter-district  

transfers to other districts and the attendance rate for in-district and inter-district students.   

Mr. Turner also provided an explanation of the advantages of approving district of choice for the  

2016-2017 school year. Mr. Turner recommends that the Board approve the district of choice 

procedures and applications.  

 

Trustee Murray shared his concerns regarding the decline in enrollment for the in-district students.  

 

Mr. Turner shared that there has also been a decline in the number of students on the inter-district 

waiting list. Mr. Turner and Mr. Howatt are working on providing more course offerings in the  

middle school to attract  in-district and inter-district students.   

  

Trustee Sullivan inquired on the demographics of the enrollment decline. At what grade level are 

students leaving Mesa? Is the decline in elementary or middle school? Is the decline a result of the 

courses that are not being offered in middle school? Mr. Turner advised that he will provide that  

data at the next Board meeting.  

   

Trustee Brunett inquired on what is driving students to Mesa. Mr. Turner suggested that by  

providing district of choice, families are able to enroll earlier than the traditional enrollment time  

and many families choose to attend Mesa for the programs that are offered.  Mesa offers full day 

kindergarten.  

   

Trustee Crull addressed that it is a challenge for families that do not have afterschool child care.  

Not having after school child care may be a disadvantage for Mesa. Mr. Turner shared that at his 

previous district a kinder camp was developed to address child care concerns.  

 

Trustee Murray inquired on what advertisement is used to announce district of choice to the 

community other than an advertisement in the local newspaper. Mr. Turner confirmed that no other 

advertisement has been made. This year, as suggested by Trustee Crull, district of choice  

information will be provide to the local preschools.  

  

Trustee Brunett suggested enticing new kinder students by providing each student with a tablet.  

Many of the neighboring schools are providing students with 1 to 1 technology.   Mr. Turner  

shared that he hopes to have 1 to 1 computing by the fall of next year.  

 

Mr. Turner shared the first month attendance data with the board. The current school wide  

attendance is 98%. Mr. Turner will continue to bring the monthly attendance for the board to  

review.   

 

CAASPP: Mr. Turner presented the Board with a presentation of the California Assessment of  

Student Performance and Progress results. Mr. Turner shared that all subgroups performed above the 

state and county average.  

 

Trustee Sullivan suggested posting the presentation on the school website and providing students  

with a positive message for their performance.   Mr. Turner also suggested recognizing teachers  
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Official Minutes of the October 20, 2015, Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the  

Mesa Union School District 

 

Principal’s Report 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Consent Agenda 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

GVCS Unaudited Actuals  

 

for their students’ performance. 

  

Principal Action Research Project: Mr. Howatt shared a presentation on his principal action 

research project which included the District Local Control Accountability Plan goals and the  

Single School Plan of student achievement goals. Mr. Howatt shared that two of the goals in the  

Single Plan of Student Achievement were missed by one percent. Mr. Howatt also shared that part  

of his action research project is to look at a comprehensive school needs assessment process which  

includes data analysis, patterns and trends, and implications for teaching and learning.  

 

Mr. Turner shared that the district needs to develop a systematic assessment system that mirrors the 

CAASPP.  Mr. Turner would like to develop a transparent system that can be accessed by all.  The 

development of such assessments will be multi-year project.  

 

Mr. Howatt will continue to work on developing his action research project. Mr. Howatt provided 

goals, strategies and outcomes that teachers will focus on. Mr. Howatt will continue to analyze 

student growth through multiple measures, continue benchmark debriefing processes, monitor 

engagement strategies, and plan professional learning for the 2016-2017 school year.        

 

Board Members’, Correspondence:  None 

 

Board Members’, Reports and Communications:  
Trustee Sullivan shared that he attended the annual meeting for Ventura County Committee on 

School District Organization on October 19
th
. The purpose of the committee is to elect members to 

the district organization and evaluate if school matters are being resolved such as school  

unification and boundaries. At the meeting, two of the members’, Leo Molitor and Jan Iceland, 

terms had expired. Kathi Smith was elected for District 1, and Jan Iceland was reelected to 

represent District 2. Following the annual meeting for the Ventura County Committee on School 

District Organization, Trustee Sullivan attended the CSBA dinner meeting. Speaker Hedy Chang, 

Director of Attendance Works presented on Reducing Chronic Absences. Trustee Sullivan shared 

that the state of California defines chronic absence as missing 10% or more of the school year.  

Trustee Sullivan shared that he was most surprised to hear that some of chronic absences are 

occurring as early as grade K-3 not only in California, but nationwide.  

  

Mr. Howatt shared that in the last Mesa Matters he provided information on the harmful effects of 

chronic absences. Attendance is critical for student success.    

 

Board Members’,  Interests and Concerns: None 

 

Consent Agenda:  

Purchase Orders $188, 479.96 

Checks totaling $329,206.92 

Fund Balances  

Golden Valley Charter School income/expenditure statement  

Enrollment 603 

Renewal of the services agreement with Infinity Communications and Consulting for E-Rate 

consulting services effective October 6, 2015 and ending June 30, 2018. 

 

Consent agenda was adopted by common consent.  

 

CBO Tami Peterson shared information on the Golden Valley Charter School Unaudited Actuals 

for 2014-2015.   
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Official Minutes of the October 20, 2015, Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the  

Mesa Union School District 

 

Resolution#15-16-04 

Gann Limit 

 

 

 

 

 

Resolution #15-16-05 

Recognition of Red Ribbon 

Week 

 

 

 

 

Ventura County Special 

Education Local Plan 

Area(SELPA) local plan 

 

 

 

Ventura County Special 

Education Local Plan 

Area(SELPA) assurances  

 

 

 

Certification of Signatures 

 

 

 

 

 

Service contract agreement 

with SchoolWorks, Inc. 

 

 

 

 

 

Agreement with Empire 

Therapeutic and Creative 

Services for Counseling 

Services 

 

 

 

8
th

 Grade field trip request 

to Museum of Tolerance  

 

 

 

 

 

Action Items: 

On motion of Trustee Murray, seconded by Trustee Stotko, and carried with a 5-0-0 vote, 

Resolution #15-16-04 Gann Limit was adopted. 

Vote:  

Brunett: Aye       Crull: Aye       Murray: Aye       Stotko: Aye       Sullivan: Aye 

Ayes:5       Noes:0       Abstentions:0       Absent: 0  

 

On motion of Trustee Stotko , seconded by Trustee Brunett, and carried with a 5-0-0 vote, 

Resolution #15-16-05 in Recognition of National Red Ribbon Week October 23-Ocotber 31,2015 

was adopted.  

Vote:  

Brunett: Aye       Crull: Aye       Murray: Aye       Stotko: Aye       Sullivan: Aye 

Ayes:5       Noes:0       Abstentions:0       Absent: 0  

 

On motion of Trustee Murray, seconded by Trustee Stotko, and carried with a 5-0-0 vote, the 

revised Ventura County Special Education Local Plan Area (SELPA) local plan was approved.   

Vote:  

Brunett: Aye       Crull: Aye       Murray: Aye       Stotko: Aye       Sullivan: Aye 

Ayes:5       Noes:0       Abstentions:0       Absent: 0  

 

On motion of Trustee Murray, seconded by Trustee Stotko, and carried with a 5-0-0 vote, the 

Special Education Local Plan Area (SELPA) local agency assurances were approved.  

Vote:  

Brunett: Aye       Crull: Aye       Murray: Aye       Stotko: Aye       Sullivan: Aye 

Ayes:5       Noes:0       Abstentions:0       Absent: 0  

 

On motion of Trustee Stotko, seconded by Trustee Brunett, and carried with a 5-0-0 vote, the 

Certification of Signatures for the period of October 20, 2015-December 15, 2015 was accepted.  

Vote:  

Brunett: Aye       Crull: Aye       Murray: Aye       Stotko: Aye       Sullivan: Aye 

Ayes:5       Noes:0       Abstentions:0       Absent: 0  

 

On motion of Trustee Murray, and seconded by Trustee Stotko, and carried with a 5-0-0 vote, the 

service contract agreement with SchoolWorks, Inc. to complete a revised developer fee study was 

approved.  

Vote:  

Brunett: Aye       Crull: Aye       Murray: Aye       Stotko: Aye       Sullivan: Aye 

Ayes:5       Noes:0       Abstentions:0       Absent: 0  

 

On motion of Trustee Crull, and seconded by Trustee Murray, and carried with a 5-0-0 vote, the 

agreement with Empire Therapeutic and Creative Services for Counseling Services for the 2015-

2016 school year for non-Special Education students was approved. 

Vote:  

Brunett: Aye       Crull: Aye       Murray: Aye       Stotko: Aye       Sullivan: Aye 

Ayes:5       Noes:0       Abstentions:0       Absent: 0  

 

On motion of Trustee Stotko, and seconded by Trustee Brunett, and carried with a 5-0-0 vote, the 

8
th
 grade field trip to Museum of Tolerance on Tuesday March 8, 2016 was approved.  

Vote:  

Brunett: Aye       Crull: Aye       Murray: Aye       Stotko: Aye       Sullivan: Aye 

Ayes:5       Noes:0       Abstentions:0       Absent: 0  
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Mesa Union School District 

 

8
th

 Grad field trip request to 

Magic Mountain  

 

 

 

 

GATE field trip request to 

iFLY Hollywood 

 

 

 

 

Quarterly Report on 

Williams Uniform 

Complaints 

 

 

 

District of Choice 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Board Policy minor 

revisions adoption 

 

 

 

 

Mesa Union Teachers’ 

Association (MUTA) initial 

proposal for the 2015-2016 

school year 

 

Mesa Union Teachers’ 

Association (MUTA) initial 

proposal for the 2015-2016 

school year 

 

Personnel 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

On motion of Trustee Crull, and seconded by Trustee Stotko, and carried with a 5-0-0 vote, the 8
th
 

grade field trip to Magic Mountain on Friday, June 10, 2016 was approved.  

Vote:  

Brunett: Aye       Crull: Aye       Murray: Aye       Stotko: Aye       Sullivan: Aye 

Ayes:5       Noes:0       Abstentions:0       Absent: 0  

 

On motion of Trustee Murray, and seconded by Trustee Stotko, and carried with a 5-0-0 vote, the 

GATE field trip request to iFLY Hollywood on Thursday, February 2, 2016 was approved.  

Vote:  

Brunett: Aye       Crull: Aye       Murray: Aye       Stotko: Aye       Sullivan: Aye 

Ayes:5       Noes:0       Abstentions:0       Absent: 0  

 

On motion of Trustee Stotko, and seconded by Trustee Crull, and carried with a 5-0-0 vote, the 

Quarterly Report on Williams Complaints for the quarter ending September 2015 was accepted.   

Vote:  

Brunett: Aye       Crull: Aye       Murray: Aye       Stotko: Aye       Sullivan: Aye 

Ayes:5       Noes:0       Abstentions:0       Absent: 0  

 

On motion of Trustee Crull, and seconded by Trustee Brunett, and carried with a 5-0-0 vote, the 

District of Choice procedures and application for the 2016-2017 school year were approved as 

presented or amended.    

Vote:  

Brunett: Aye       Crull: Aye       Murray: Aye       Stotko: Aye       Sullivan: Aye 

Ayes:5       Noes:0       Abstentions:0       Absent: 0  

 

On motion of Trustee Murray, and seconded by Trustee Brunett, and carried with a 5-0-0 vote, the 

board policy minor revisions were adopted.    

Vote:  

Brunett: Aye       Crull: Aye       Murray: Aye       Stotko: Aye       Sullivan: Aye 

Ayes:5       Noes:0       Abstentions:0       Absent: 0  

 

The Board of Trustees acknowledged receipt of the Initial Proposal of the Mesa Union Teachers’ 

Associations (MUTA) to Mesa Union School District for the 2015-2016 school year negotiations. 

There were no comments. The proposal will be made available for public review in the district 

office for the next month.   

 

The Board of Trustees discussed and acknowledged receipt of the Initial Proposal of the Mesa 

Union School District to the Mesa Union Teacher’s Association (MUTA) for the 2015-2016  

school year negotiations. There were no comments. The proposal will be made available for public 

review in the district office for the next month.   

 

On motion of Trustee Murray, seconded by Trustee Stotko and carried with a 5-0-0 vote, the 

ratification of hiring Michelle Demaria as an Hourly Temporary Intervention Specialist for the 

2015-2016 school year was approved.  

Vote:  

Brunett: Aye       Crull: Aye       Murray: Aye       Stotko: Aye       Sullivan: Aye 

Ayes:5       Noes:0       Abstentions:0       Absent: 0  

 

On motion of Trustee Stotko, seconded by Trustee Brunett, and carried with a 5-0-0 vote, the 

resignation of Food Service Worker Helen Stoke effective October 30, 2015 was approved.  

Vote:  

Brunett: Aye       Crull: Aye       Murray: Aye       Stotko: Aye       Sullivan: Aye 

Ayes:5       Noes:0       Abstentions:0       Absent: 0  
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Official Minutes of the October 20, 2015, Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the  

Mesa Union School District 

 

Future Items 

 

 

Future Meeting 

 

 

Adjournment 

 

 

Board Workshop 

Gann Limit 

 

September 24, 2015-Special Board Meeting 

October 20, 2015-Regular Board Meeting 

 

There being no further items of business, the Board adjourned at 9:00 p.m.         
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Ventura County Schools  

 Business Services Authority 

 
 

 
 
 
 

5189 Verdugo Way  
Camarillo, CA 93012 
Phone (805) 383-1974  
FAX (805) 383-1973 
www.vcsbsa.org 

Board Agenda Item  

To: VCSBSA Board of Directors 

From: Tami Peterson, Chief Business Official 

Date: 11/4/2015 

Re: RECEIPT OF VENTURA COUNTY REPORT OF INVESTMENTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 

2015 

DESCRIPTION/DETAILS: 

Education Code 41001 requires most school district funds to be deposited into the County Treasury.  Government Code 53646 
declares that local agencies, including joint power authorities, may issue quarterly reports containing investment information 
required by Government Code 53646. 

Part One:  This statute requires that if a local agency has placed all of its investments in the Local Agency Investment Fund 
(LAIF) or in Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation-insured accounts in a bank or savings and loan association, in a county 
investment pool or any combination of these, the chief business officer need only supply the most recent statement or statements 
received by the local agency from these institutions in lieu of other items listed as part two of the disclosure. 

Part Two:  If the local agency has investments other than those identified in Part One above, the report must include:  the type of 
investment, issuer, date of maturity, par and dollar amount invested on all securities, investments and monies held by the local 
agency, and shall additionally include a description of any local agency’s funds, investments, or programs that are under the 
management of contracted parties, including lending programs.  A current market value, and the source of this valuation as of the 
date of the report, must also be included if the local agency has securities under the management of an outside party that is not 
also a local agency or the California Local Agency Investment Fund. 

DESCRIPTION/DETAILS: 

All cash balances in the other funds of the district are in the County Pool invested at the discretion of the County Treasurer.  
Interest is reported on a monthly basis.  The following lists all investment(s) for funds of the District for the last quarter. 

 

 

 

07/31/15 

 

08/31/15 

 

09/30/15 

 

Average 

County Treasurer 0.495% 0.539% 0.574% 0.536% 

 

Per Government Code 53646. The following statement is issued:  The District has the ability to meet the expenditure 
requirements over the next six months. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

The budget for interest income will be updated to reflect current interest rates. 

ITEM PROPOSED FOR:   

Receipt of Report 
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STEVEN HINTZ
TREASURER

TAXCOLLECTOR

September 22, 2015 Linda Catherine Le, MPPA, ACPFIM
Assistant Treasurer-Tax Collector

Ventura County Board of Supervisors
County Government Center
800 South Victoria Avenue
Ventura, CA 93009

SUBJECT: Discuss and File Report of Investments, Including Market Values for
Investments for the Months Ending July 31, 2015 and August 31, 2015.

RECOMMENDATION: Discuss and File

FISCAL/MANDATES IMPACT: None

DISCUSSION:
The average daily portfolio balance for the month of July was $2.0 billion; for the month of
August, $1.83 billion; and for the two-month period, $1.9 billion. The annualized yield for
the month of July was .495%; for August, .539%; and for the two-month period, .516%. The
total net monthly earnings for July were $828,000; for August, $837,000; and for the two­
month period, $1,665,000. The weighted average days to maturity increased from 338 days
on 31 July to 348 days on 31 August. The portfolio has been structured to satisfy the
anticipated cash flow needs of the participants and to accommodate the anticipated
earnings apportionments. The investment practices and portfolio holdings are in
compliance with the investment policy.

The portfolio has been managed with the stated objectives of safety, liquidity and earning
a competitive rate of return, outlined in the Statement of Investment Policy. In striving to
maintain the primary objective, safety of principal, the County portfolio has received a rating
of "AAAf" by Standard & Poor's (S&P), the highest possible ranking given by the agency.
That rating has been affirmed on 2 July 2015. Regarding the secondary objective,
maintaining sufficient liquidity to meet cash flow needs, the portfolio is rated "S1+," also the
highest ranking given by S&P. In light of the first two objectives, the portfolio has on balance
outperformed its benchmarks, satisfying the final objective, that of earning a competitive
rate of retu rn.

The portfolio balance has declined, as predicted, and will continue to do so until secured
property tax payments begin to arrive late in November. At the time of this writing (14
September) the estimated annualized yield for September will be +/- .563, reflecting the
favorable pattern of gradual increase during this calendar year. Going forward, the fund is
invested in instruments which will yield +/- 0.625 to maturity, an increase of 13 basis points
in two months.

800 South Victoria Avenue, Ventura, CA 93009-1290
www.venturapropertytax.org
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County of Ventura
September 22, 2015
Page 2 of 2

The portfolio is a buy-and-hold portfolio. One sale appears on this report. That sale was
on very attractive terms that yielded an immediate dollar gain; reduced our Standard &
Poor's reporting number; reduced our weighted average days to maturity; reduced our
duration; and when reinvested the same day, resulted in a 10 basis point increase in future
yield.

The Ventura County investment fund is a fixed-income, interest-rate-sensitive portfolio with
no direct exposure to equities, commodities or global markets. Accordingly, this report will
more specifically focus on factors related to U.S. interest rates.

At the time of this writing, commentators are all over the place on the question whether the
FOMC will announce a rate increase at its 16-17 September meeting. I would not raise
rates at this time, but for some reason I have not been called to present my opinion to the
FOMC. Pending further developments, the fund is shaped so that there is cash on hand to
take advantage of a rate increase if one is to be had.

Accordingly, it is my intent to continue to manage the portfolio based on the cautious
assumption that interest rates within our horizon will rise gradually, if at all. While we will
use commercial paper and Yankee certificates of deposit to manage the anticipated cash
flow needs of the fund participants, we will only seek out higher-yielding instruments with
maturities over one year on a very limited basis. I do not expect the fund's reported yield
to rise above 65 basis points during the next two months. The rise in the fund's yield will
be gradual, but not indiscernible, if the interest rate market follows its predicted course.

This letter has been reviewed and approved as to form by the County Executive Office, the
Auditor-Controller's Office, and County Counsel.

~~ you have any questions regarding this item.

Steven Hintz
Treasurer-Tax Collector

Exhibit 1 - Market Values of Investments
Exhibit 2 - Monthly Transactions
Exhibit 3 - Graphs
Exhibit 4 - Portfolio Holdings
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WELLS FARGO
Market/Cost Value Comparison Report General Reporting
By Account By Industry Class From Month End 08/31/2015
COUNTY OF VENTURA 09/01/2015 03:07:01 PM EDT

ACCOUNT:  All Accounts Selected      
* = Trade or Other Activity Pending 

Maturity Market Fed Gain/Loss S & P Moody`s Units in Encumbrd
Asset ID Units Date Value Tax Cost Amount % Rating Rating Transition Units

ACCOUNT: 11435100 COUNTY OF VENTURA

NET CASH
NET CASH

.0000 $.00 $.00 $.00 .00 .0000 .00
U.S. DOLLARS

SUBTOTAL .0000 $.00 $.00 $.00 .00 .0000 .00

US GOVERNMENT SHORT-TERM
GOVERNMENT AGENCY DISCOUNT

313384B65 5,000,000.0000 08/11/2016 $4,980,850.00 $4,977,625.00 $3,225.00 .06 N/A N/A .0000 .00
FED HOME LN BK DISC NOTE DTD 08/11/15 08/11/2016

313396A45 5,000,000.0000 08/01/2016 $4,981,400.00 $4,980,666.67 $733.33 .01 N/A N/A .0000 .00
FED HOME LN MTG CORP DISC NOTE DTD 08/03/15 08/01/2016

SUBTOTAL 10,000,000.0000 $9,962,250.00 $9,958,291.67 $3,958.33 .04 .0000 .00

SAVINGS & CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT
MARKETABLE CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT

05969YCM3 20,000,000.0000 05/17/2016 $20,000,800.00 $20,000,000.00 $800.00 .00 N/A N/A .0000 .00
BANCO DEL ESTA DE CHLE CERT OF DEPOSIT

05969YCN1 15,000,000.0000 05/20/2016 $15,001,050.00 $15,003,347.24 ($2,297.24) (.02) N/A N/A .0000 .00
BANCO DEL ESTA DE CHLE CERT OF DEPOSIT

16706BQE1 20,000,000.0000 09/14/2015 $20,001,400.00 $20,002,239.54 ($839.54) .00 N/A N/A .0000 .00
CHIBA BK LTD NY BRANCH CERT OF DEPOSIT

16706BRE0 10,000,000.0000 10/01/2015 $10,000,900.00 $10,001,123.61 ($223.61) .00 N/A N/A .0000 .00
CHIBA BK LTD NY BRANCH CERT OF DEPOSIT

16706BRK6 20,000,000.0000 10/02/2015 $20,001,800.00 $20,001,420.50 $379.50 .00 N/A N/A .0000 .00
CHIBA BK LTD NY BRANCH CERT OF DEPOSIT

16706BRM2 25,000,000.0000 10/05/2015 $25,002,500.00 $25,001,803.34 $696.66 .00 N/A N/A .0000 .00
CHIBA BK LTD NY BRANCH CERT OF DEPOSIT

16706BSA7 15,000,000.0000 11/02/2015 $15,002,850.00 $15,001,831.21 $1,018.79 .01 N/A N/A .0000 .00
CHIBA BK LTD NY BRANCH CERT OF DEPOSIT

16706BSG4 10,000,000.0000 11/16/2015 $10,000,800.00 $10,000,865.74 ($65.74) .00 N/A N/A .0000 .00
CHIBA BK LTD NY BRANCH CERT OF DEPOSIT

22533MT43 25,000,000.0000 11/06/2015 $25,004,250.00 $25,000,000.00 $4,250.00 .02 N/A N/A .0000 .00
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WELLS FARGO
Market/Cost Value Comparison Report General Reporting
By Account By Industry Class From Month End 08/31/2015
COUNTY OF VENTURA 09/01/2015 03:07:01 PM EDT

ACCOUNT:  All Accounts Selected      
* = Trade or Other Activity Pending 

Maturity Market Fed Gain/Loss S & P Moody`s Units in Encumbrd
Asset ID Units Date Value Tax Cost Amount % Rating Rating Transition Units

CREDIT AGRICOLE CRP&IN CERT OF DEPOSIT

63375PNC9 20,000,000.0000 09/16/2015 $20,001,800.00 $20,002,195.41 ($395.41) .00 N/A N/A .0000 .00
NATIONAL BANK OF KUWAI CERT OF DEPOSIT

63375PNV7 10,000,000.0000 12/22/2015 $10,007,600.00 $10,002,240.92 $5,359.08 .05 N/A N/A .0000 .00
NATIONAL BANK OF KUWAI CERT OF DEPOSIT

63375PQF9 10,000,000.0000 11/13/2015 $10,002,200.00 $10,000,704.69 $1,495.31 .01 N/A N/A .0000 .00
NATIONAL BANK OF KUWAI CERT OF DEPOSIT

63375PQQ5 15,000,000.0000 01/04/2016 $15,004,050.00 $15,000,536.69 $3,513.31 .02 N/A N/A .0000 .00
NATIONAL BANK OF KUWAI CERT OF DEPOSIT

83369TYW1 10,000,000.0000 05/20/2016 $10,000,300.00 $10,001,481.40 ($1,181.40) (.01) N/A N/A .0000 .00
SOCIETE GENERALE NY CERT OF DEPOSIT

85325B6W9 25,000,000.0000 12/21/2015 $25,015,000.00 $25,000,000.00 $15,000.00 .06 N/A N/A .0000 .00
STANDARD CHRTRD BNK NY CERT OF DEPOSIT

85325TBB0 10,000,000.0000 10/02/2015 $10,000,800.00 $10,000,374.63 $425.37 .00 N/A N/A .0000 .00
STANDARD CHRTRD BNK NY CERT OF DEPOSIT

94988EHE1 10,000,000.0000 01/22/2016 $10,004,500.00 $10,000,000.00 $4,500.00 .05 N/A N/A .0000 .00
WELLS FARGO BANK NA CERT OF DEPOSIT

SUBTOTAL 270,000,000.0000 $270,052,600.00 $270,020,164.92 $32,435.08 .01 .0000 .00

COMMERCIAL PAPER
COMMERCIAL PAPER DISCOUNT

0027A1Y45 10,000,000.0000 11/04/2015 $9,995,000.00 $9,991,133.33 $3,866.67 .04 .0000 .00
ABBEY NATIONAL NA LLC CPDN DTD 02/09/15 11/04/2015

00280NA42 15,000,000.0000 01/04/2016 $14,979,150.00 $14,981,100.00 ($1,950.00) (.01) .0000 .00
ABBEY NAT'L TREASURY CPDN DTD 07/28/15 01/04/2016

00280NE30 10,000,000.0000 05/03/2016 $9,958,500.00 $9,952,750.00 $5,750.00 .06 .0000 .00
ABBEY NAT'L TREASURY CPDN DTD 08/07/15 05/03/2016

00280PYL3 20,000,000.0000 11/20/2015 $19,987,600.00 $19,981,400.00 $6,200.00 .03 .0000 .00
ABBEY NAT'L TREASURY CPDN DTD 08/04/15 11/20/2015

06538BA45 5,000,000.0000 01/04/2016 $4,993,050.00 $4,993,680.56 ($630.56) (.01) .0000 .00
BANK OF TOKYO-MITSUBIS CPDN DTD 07/07/15 01/04/2016

06538BD18 10,000,000.0000 04/01/2016 $9,964,500.00 $9,962,033.33 $2,466.67 .02 .0000 .00
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WELLS FARGO
Market/Cost Value Comparison Report General Reporting
By Account By Industry Class From Month End 08/31/2015
COUNTY OF VENTURA 09/01/2015 03:07:01 PM EDT

ACCOUNT:  All Accounts Selected      
* = Trade or Other Activity Pending 

Maturity Market Fed Gain/Loss S & P Moody`s Units in Encumbrd
Asset ID Units Date Value Tax Cost Amount % Rating Rating Transition Units

BANK OF TOKYO-MITSUBIS CPDN DTD 07/08/15 04/01/2016

06538CXF3 15,000,000.0000 10/15/2015 $14,996,100.00 $14,984,483.33 $11,616.67 .08 .0000 .00
BANK OF TOKYO-MITSUBIS CPDN DTD 03/06/15 10/15/2015

06538CXL0 10,000,000.0000 10/20/2015 $9,996,900.00 $9,990,069.44 $6,830.56 .07 .0000 .00
BANK OF TOKYO-MITSUBIS CPDN DTD 04/21/15 10/20/2015

06538CXN6 15,000,000.0000 10/22/2015 $14,995,050.00 $14,984,133.30 $10,916.70 .07 .0000 .00
BANK OF TOKYO-MITSUBIS CPDN DTD 06/08/15 10/22/2015

06538CYW5 5,000,000.0000 11/30/2015 $4,996,500.00 $4,995,958.33 $541.67 .01 .0000 .00
BANK OF TOKYO-MITSUBIS CPDN DTD 06/03/15 11/30/2015

09659CW46 25,000,000.0000 09/04/2015 $24,999,750.00 $24,975,062.50 $24,687.50 .10 .0000 .00
BNP PARIBAS CPDN DTD 05/01/15 09/04/2015

22533TA48 60,000,000.0000 01/04/2016 $59,916,600.00 $59,845,087.53 $71,512.47 .12 .0000 .00
CREDIT AGRICOLE CRP&IN CPDN DTD 06/01/15 01/04/2016

22533TCB0 6,000,000.0000 03/11/2016 $5,982,420.00 $5,973,450.00 $8,970.00 .15 .0000 .00
CREDIT AGRICOLE CRP&IN CPDN DTD 06/15/15 03/11/2016

22533TD11 10,000,000.0000 04/01/2016 $9,964,500.00 $9,955,000.00 $9,500.00 .10 .0000 .00
CREDIT AGRICOLE CRP&IN CPDN DTD 07/06/15 04/01/2016

22533UX73 25,000,000.0000 10/07/2015 $24,994,750.00 $24,972,291.75 $22,458.25 .09 .0000 .00
CREDIT AGRICOLE CRP&IN CPDN DTD 04/09/15 10/07/2015

22533UXD0 10,000,000.0000 10/13/2015 $9,997,600.00 $9,990,394.40 $7,205.60 .07 .0000 .00
CREDIT AGRICOLE CRP&IN CPDN DTD 04/13/15 10/13/2015

22533UY23 5,000,000.0000 11/02/2015 $4,997,600.00 $4,995,350.00 $2,250.00 .05 .0000 .00
CREDIT AGRICOLE CRP&IN CPDN DTD 05/01/15 11/02/2015

22533UY31 20,000,000.0000 11/03/2015 $19,990,200.00 $19,981,916.60 $8,283.40 .04 .0000 .00
CREDIT AGRICOLE CRP&IN CPDN DTD 05/06/15 11/03/2015

2254EACX9 10,000,000.0000 03/31/2016 $9,964,700.00 $9,956,569.44 $8,130.56 .08 .0000 .00
CREDIT SUISSE AG CPDN DTD 07/10/15 03/31/2016

2254EBYD7 5,000,000.0000 11/13/2015 $4,997,150.00 $4,996,305.56 $844.44 .02 .0000 .00
CREDIT SUISSE AG CPDN DTD 08/10/15 11/13/2015

46640PD18 15,000,000.0000 04/01/2016 $14,946,750.00 $14,933,416.67 $13,333.33 .09 .0000 .00
J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES CPDN DTD 07/06/15 04/01/2016
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46640PED1 10,000,000.0000 05/13/2016 $9,956,800.00 $9,949,188.89 $7,611.11 .08 .0000 .00
J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES CPDN DTD 08/17/15 05/13/2016

46640PEP4 10,000,000.0000 05/23/2016 $9,955,100.00 $9,949,750.00 $5,350.00 .05 .0000 .00
J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES CPDN DTD 08/27/15 05/23/2016

5006E1W83 10,000,000.0000 09/08/2015 $9,999,700.00 $9,991,458.33 $8,241.67 .08 .0000 .00
KOREA DEVELOPMENT BK CPDN DTD 05/08/15 09/08/2015

5006E1WB6 10,000,000.0000 09/11/2015 $9,999,600.00 $9,991,180.56 $8,419.44 .08 .0000 .00
KOREA DEVELOPMENT BK CPDN DTD 05/07/15 09/11/2015

62478YWW4 5,000,000.0000 09/30/2015 $4,999,300.00 $4,995,368.06 $3,931.94 .08 .0000 .00
MUFG UNION BANK CPDN DTD 05/08/15 09/30/2015

89233HX66 5,000,000.0000 10/06/2015 $4,999,000.00 $4,995,972.22 $3,027.78 .06 .0000 .00
TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CO CPDN DTD 03/11/15 10/06/2015

89233HYJ7 10,000,000.0000 11/18/2015 $9,993,900.00 $9,992,766.67 $1,133.33 .01 .0000 .00
TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CO CPDN DTD 04/23/15 11/18/2015

SUBTOTAL 366,000,000.0000 $365,517,770.00 $365,257,270.80 $260,499.20 .07 .0000 .00

CORPORATE BONDS
CORPORATE BONDS

06406HCD9 6,053,000.0000 * 10/23/2015 $6,054,089.54 $6,073,364.71 ($19,275.17) (.32) A+ A1 (6,053,000.0000) .00
BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON DTD 10/25/12 0.700 10/23/2015

06406HCG2 2,000,000.0000 03/04/2016 $2,001,280.00 $2,004,120.00 ($2,840.00) (.14) A+ A1 .0000 .00
BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON MED TERM NOTE

064149C47 2,500,000.0000 10/07/2015 $2,503,825.00 $2,540,875.00 ($37,050.00) (1.46) A+ AA2 .0000 .00
BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA DTD 10/07/10 2.050 10/07/2015

084664CC3 3,000,000.0000 01/13/2017 $3,001,350.00 $3,000,000.00 $1,350.00 .05 AA AA2 .0000 .00
BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY FIN DTD 01/15/15 01/13/2017

36962G4F8 2,125,000.0000 09/21/2015 $2,129,250.00 $2,210,722.50 ($81,472.50) (3.69) AA+ A1 .0000 .00
GENERAL ELEC CAP CORP DTD 09/21/09 4.375 09/21/2015

36962G4T8 11,262,000.0000 11/09/2015 $11,300,290.80 $11,627,170.35 ($326,879.55) (2.81) AA+ A1 .0000 .00
GENERAL ELEC CAP CORP DTD 11/09/10 2.250 11/09/2015

36962G5C4 2,000,000.0000 05/09/2016 $2,031,540.00 $2,087,880.00 ($56,340.00) (2.70) AA+ A1 .0000 .00
GENERAL ELEC CAP CORP DTD 05/09/11 2.950 05/09/2016
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36962GLF9 2,000,000.0000 09/15/2015 $2,003,840.00 $2,169,938.00 ($166,098.00) (7.65) AA+ A1 .0000 .00
GENERAL ELEC CAP CORP MED TERM NTS TRANCHE # TR 00246 DTD 09/10/97

459058EJ8 20,000,000.0000 06/15/2018 $19,967,800.00 $19,979,900.00 ($12,100.00) (.06) AAA AAA .0000 .00
INTL BK RECON & DEVELOP DTD 04/30/15 1.000 06/15/2018

45905URG1 25,000,000.0000 01/17/2017 $25,008,000.00 $25,000,000.00 $8,000.00 .03 AAA AAA .0000 .00
INTL BK RECON & DEVELOP MED TERM NOTE

45905URN6 20,000,000.0000 03/16/2018 $20,054,300.00 $20,000,000.00 $54,300.00 .27 AAA AAA .0000 .00
INTL BK RECON & DEVELOP DTD 03/16/15 1.230 03/16/2018

45905URW6 40,000,000.0000 04/10/2017 $39,950,800.00 $40,019,500.00 ($68,700.00) (.17) AAA N/R .0000 .00
INTL BK RECON & DEVELOP DTD 04/10/15 0.670 04/10/2017

45905URX4 15,000,000.0000 05/15/2017 $14,995,350.00 $14,995,350.00 $.00 .00 .0000 .00
INTL BK RECON & DEVELOP DTD 04/17/15 0.650 05/15/2017

45905URY2 35,000,000.0000 04/21/2018 $34,828,570.00 $35,000,000.00 ($171,430.00) (.49) AAA AAA .0000 .00
INTL BK RECON & DEVELOP DTD 04/21/15 0.960 04/21/2018

45905USB1 75,000,000.0000 05/02/2017 $74,753,250.00 $74,852,910.00 ($99,660.00) (.13) AAA AAA .0000 .00
INTL BK RECON & DEVELOP DTD 04/27/15 0.625 05/02/2017

45905USH8 20,000,000.0000 06/12/2017 $19,952,200.00 $19,983,400.00 ($31,200.00) (.16) N/A N/A .0000 .00
INTL BK RECON & DEVELOP DTD 05/12/15 0.700 06/12/2017

45905USJ4 20,000,000.0000 09/12/2017 $19,966,000.00 $19,983,800.00 ($17,800.00) (.09) N/A N/A .0000 .00
INTL BK RECON & DEVELOP DTD 05/12/15 0.800 09/12/2017

45905USR6 20,000,000.0000 06/13/2017 $20,000,000.00 $20,000,000.00 $.00 .00 .0000 .00
INTL BK RECON & DEVELOP DTD 06/12/15 0.720 06/13/2017

45950KBV1 10,000,000.0000 12/21/2017 $9,903,700.00 $9,958,700.00 ($55,000.00) (.55) AAA AAA .0000 .00
INTL FINANCE CORP DTD 11/21/12 0.625 12/21/2017

45950KBX7 25,000,000.0000 06/15/2018 $24,838,000.00 $24,877,350.00 ($39,350.00) (.16) AAA AAA .0000 .00
INTL FINANCE CORP DTD 04/10/13 0.875 06/15/2018

45950VFY7 20,000,000.0000 04/28/2017 $19,997,800.00 $20,000,000.00 ($2,200.00) (.01) N/A N/A .0000 .00
INTL FINANCE CORP MED TERM NOTE

45950VGB6 20,000,000.0000 04/28/2017 $19,986,600.00 $20,000,000.00 ($13,400.00) (.07) N/A N/A .0000 .00
INTL FINANCE CORP MED TERM NOTE

594918AG9 12,152,000.0000 09/25/2015 $12,162,086.16 $12,319,941.01 ($157,854.85) (1.28) AAA AAA .0000 .00
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MICROSOFT CORP DTD 09/27/10 1.625 09/25/2015

931142DE0 7,070,000.0000 04/11/2016 $7,073,535.00 $7,081,524.10 ($7,989.10) (.11) AA AA2 .0000 .00
WAL-MART STORES INC DTD 04/11/13 0.600 04/11/2016

94974BFL9 10,000,000.0000 07/20/2016 $10,039,700.00 $10,081,300.00 ($41,600.00) (.41) A+ A2 .0000 .00
WELLS FARGO & COMPANY DTD 07/29/13 1.250 07/20/2016

SUBTOTAL 425,162,000.0000 $424,503,156.50 $425,847,745.67 ($1,344,589.17) (.32) (6,053,000.0000) .00

US GOVERNMENT
US TREASURY NOTES AND BONDS

912828B74 5,000,000.0000 02/15/2017 $5,001,900.00 $4,997,656.25 $4,243.75 .08 N/A AAA .0000 .00
US TREASURY NOTE DTD 02/18/14 0.625 02/15/2017

912828VC1 30,000,000.0000 05/15/2016 $29,979,600.00 $29,953,315.63 $26,284.37 .09 N/A AAA .0000 .00
US TREASURY NOTE DTD 05/15/13 0.250 05/15/2016

SUBTOTAL 35,000,000.0000 $34,981,500.00 $34,950,971.88 $30,528.12 .09 .0000 .00

FEDERAL AGENCY
GOVERNMENT AGENCIES

3130A2WV4 10,000,000.0000 09/02/2015 $10,000,000.00 $9,992,390.00 $7,610.00 .08 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN BK DTD 09/02/14 0.125 09/02/2015

3130A32A1 10,000,000.0000 09/14/2015 $10,000,000.00 $9,991,300.00 $8,700.00 .09 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN BK DTD 09/12/14 0.125 09/14/2015

3130A3J70 7,000,000.0000 11/23/2016 $7,004,130.00 $7,004,872.00 ($742.00) (.01) AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN BK DTD 11/17/14 0.625 11/23/2016

3130A3M35 10,000,000.0000 10/14/2016 $9,996,600.00 $9,971,420.00 $25,180.00 .25 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN BK DTD 11/28/14 0.520 10/14/2016

3130A3NF7 15,000,000.0000 11/15/2016 $14,999,400.00 $14,992,800.00 $6,600.00 .04 AA+ N/A .0000 .00
FED HOME LN BK DTD 12/15/14 0.550 11/15/2016

3130A3SU9 15,000,000.0000 10/14/2016 $14,995,050.00 $14,978,400.00 $16,650.00 .11 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN BK DTD 12/19/14 0.500 10/14/2016

3130A3UC6 15,000,000.0000 05/15/2017 $15,075,600.00 $14,975,400.00 $100,200.00 .67 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN BK DTD 12/30/14 0.900 05/15/2017

3130A3UR3 5,000,000.0000 01/06/2017 $5,002,350.00 $5,014,700.00 ($12,350.00) (.25) AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN BK DTD 01/06/15 0.750 01/06/2017

3130A3Y32 10,000,000.0000 02/22/2016 $9,997,700.00 $10,000,000.00 ($2,300.00) (.02) AA+ AAA .0000 .00
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FED HOME LN BK DTD 01/22/15 0.270 02/22/2016

3130A4QQ8 10,000,000.0000 03/24/2017 $10,009,000.00 $10,011,700.00 ($2,700.00) (.03) AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN BK SER 0000

3130A4WQ1 15,575,000.0000 04/13/2017 $15,543,694.25 $15,573,442.50 ($29,748.25) (.19) AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN BK DTD 04/13/15 0.700 04/13/2017

3130A4X64 8,275,000.0000 04/08/2016 $8,268,793.75 $8,270,862.50 ($2,068.75) (.03) N/A AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN BK DTD 04/09/15 0.250 04/08/2016

3130A5EP0 5,000,000.0000 05/30/2017 $4,996,450.00 $4,995,150.00 $1,300.00 .03 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN BK DTD 05/15/15 0.625 05/30/2017

3130A5YT0 2,000,000.0000 05/12/2017 $1,994,980.00 $2,000,000.00 ($5,020.00) (.25) AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN BK DTD 08/12/15 0.750 05/12/2017

31315P5J4 10,000,000.0000 09/09/2015 $10,000,100.00 $10,000,499.30 ($399.30) .00 N/A N/A .0000 .00
FED AGRIC MED TERM NOTE

31315PQ93 25,000,000.0000 02/10/2016 $24,990,000.00 $25,000,000.00 ($10,000.00) (.04) N/A N/A .0000 .00
FED AGRIC MED TERM NOTE

31315PQM4 2,000,000.0000 03/06/2018 $1,998,040.00 $1,998,800.00 ($760.00) (.04) N/A N/A .0000 .00
FED AGRIC MED TERM NOTE

31315PT25 15,000,000.0000 03/15/2016 $14,994,900.00 $14,997,360.00 ($2,460.00) (.02) N/A N/A .0000 .00
FED AGRIC MED TERM NOTE

3133EC6S8 5,000,000.0000 12/12/2016 $4,999,050.00 $4,999,000.00 $50.00 .00 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED FARM CREDIT BK DTD 12/12/12 0.600 12/12/2016

3133ECP40 5,000,000.0000 05/09/2017 $4,991,850.00 $4,998,000.00 ($6,150.00) (.12) AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED FARM CREDIT BK DTD 05/09/13 0.640 05/09/2017

3133EDBC5 30,575,000.0000 09/12/2016 $30,575,000.00 $30,559,721.25 $15,278.75 .05 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED FARM CREDIT BK DTD 12/12/13 0.600 09/12/2016

3133EDBK7 9,101,000.0000 12/09/2016 $9,101,637.07 $9,090,078.80 $11,558.27 .13 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED FARM CREDIT BK DTD 12/09/13 0.680 12/09/2016

3133EDC42 20,000,000.0000 12/19/2016 $20,001,200.00 $20,000,000.00 $1,200.00 .01 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED FARM CREDIT BK DTD 12/19/13 0.700 12/19/2016

3133EE6K1 10,000,000.0000 11/13/2017 $9,985,500.00 $9,990,000.00 ($4,500.00) (.05) AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED FARM CREDIT BK DTD 08/13/15 0.930 11/13/2017
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3133EEB66 10,000,000.0000 04/24/2017 $9,977,300.00 $9,995,000.00 ($17,700.00) (.18) AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED FARM CREDIT BK DTD 04/24/15 0.680 04/24/2017

3133EEBU3 25,000,000.0000 11/14/2016 $25,018,250.00 $24,983,460.00 $34,790.00 .14 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED FARM CREDIT BK DTD 11/14/14 0.600 11/14/2016

3133EEBY5 7,000,000.0000 02/17/2017 $7,000,490.00 $6,998,250.00 $2,240.00 .03 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED FARM CREDIT BK DTD 11/17/14 0.740 02/17/2017

3133EEDQ0 30,000,000.0000 12/01/2016 $30,018,000.00 $29,994,000.00 $24,000.00 .08 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED FARM CREDIT BK DTD 12/01/14 0.580 12/01/2016

3133EEX62 20,000,000.0000 06/16/2017 $19,997,200.00 $20,000,000.00 ($2,800.00) (.01) AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED FARM CREDIT BK DTD 06/16/15 0.800 06/16/2017

3133EEZB9 10,000,000.0000 09/16/2016 $9,988,800.00 $9,997,000.00 ($8,200.00) (.08) AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED FARM CREDIT BK DTD 04/16/15 0.450 09/16/2016

3134G4NH7 25,000,000.0000 06/24/2016 $24,955,000.00 $25,000,000.00 ($45,000.00) (.18) AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN MTG CORP MED TERM NOTE

3134G4NJ3 12,000,000.0000 12/20/2016 $12,001,320.00 $12,000,000.00 $1,320.00 .01 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN MTG CORP MED TERM NOTE

3134G4Q76 20,000,000.0000 12/19/2016 $19,984,000.00 $20,000,000.00 ($16,000.00) (.08) AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN MTG CORP MED TERM NOTE

3134G5P58 7,000,000.0000 02/13/2017 $7,005,320.00 $7,000,000.00 $5,320.00 .08 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN MTG CORP MED TERM NOTE

3134G5PF6 15,000,000.0000 02/15/2017 $14,989,800.00 $14,983,350.00 $6,450.00 .04 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN MTG CORP DTD 11/14/14 0.650 02/15/2017

3134G5RH0 10,000,000.0000 02/15/2017 $10,001,500.00 $9,997,900.00 $3,600.00 .04 AA+ N/A .0000 .00
FED HOME LN MTG CORP DTD 12/17/14 0.690 02/15/2017

3134G5SC0 15,000,000.0000 07/15/2016 $14,979,000.00 $14,989,050.00 ($10,050.00) (.07) AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN MTG CORP DTD 12/02/14 0.375 07/15/2016

3134G5SH9 20,000,000.0000 11/15/2016 $19,992,200.00 $20,000,000.00 ($7,800.00) (.04) AA+ N/A .0000 .00
FED HOME LN MTG CORP MED TERM NOTE

3134G6PG2 10,000,000.0000 03/30/2017 $9,983,000.00 $10,000,000.00 ($17,000.00) (.17) AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN MTG CORP MED TERM NOTE SER 0000

3134G6PJ6 10,396,000.0000 12/29/2016 $10,388,306.96 $10,396,000.00 ($7,693.04) (.07) AA+ AAA .0000 .00
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FED HOME LN MTG CORP DTD 03/24/15 0.580 12/29/2016

3134G6PL1 8,500,000.0000 04/21/2017 $8,483,000.00 $8,498,300.00 ($15,300.00) (.18) AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN MTG CORP MED TERM NOTE

3134G6PY3 5,000,000.0000 06/30/2017 $4,992,400.00 $5,000,000.00 ($7,600.00) (.15) AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN MTG CORP MED TERM NOTE

3134G6TL7 20,000,000.0000 04/28/2017 $19,953,600.00 $20,000,000.00 ($46,400.00) (.23) AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN MTG CORP SER 0000

3134G7JL6 5,000,000.0000 07/28/2017 $4,986,550.00 $5,000,000.00 ($13,450.00) (.27) AA+ N/A .0000 .00
FED HOME LN MTG CORP MED TERM NOTE SER 0002

3134G7MA6 4,000,000.0000 11/13/2017 $3,992,200.00 $4,000,000.00 ($7,800.00) (.20) AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN MTG CORP MED TERM NOTE SER 0000

31359MW41 1,260,000.0000 09/15/2016 $1,321,021.80 $1,420,020.00 ($98,998.20) (6.97) AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED NATL MTG ASSN DTD 08/17/06 5.250 09/15/2016

3135G0XP3 10,000,000.0000 07/05/2016 $9,993,800.00 $9,994,170.00 ($370.00) .00 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED NATL MTG ASSN DTD 05/17/13 0.375 07/05/2016

3135G0ZB2 5,000,000.0000 04/20/2017 $5,004,650.00 $4,973,450.00 $31,200.00 .63 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED NATL MTG ASSN DTD 03/10/14 0.750 04/20/2017

SUBTOTAL 574,682,000.0000 $574,527,733.83 $574,625,846.35 ($98,112.52) (.02) .0000 .00

MUNICIPAL BONDS
MUNICIPAL TAXABLE

13063BHZ8 5,200,000.0000 11/01/2015 $5,230,628.00 $5,548,608.00 ($317,980.00) (5.73) AA- AA3 .0000 .00
CALIFORNIA ST TAXABLE

13063BN73 2,735,000.0000 02/01/2016 $2,741,509.30 $2,761,848.15 ($20,338.85) (.74) AA- AA3 .0000 .00
CALIFORNIA ST TXBL-VARIOUS PURPOSE

13063BNR9 6,000,000.0000 10/01/2015 $6,011,220.00 $6,243,970.00 ($232,750.00) (3.73) AA- AA3 .0000 .00
CALIFORNIA ST TXBL-VARIOUS PURPOSE

13063CFD7 950,000.0000 11/01/2016 $957,752.00 $958,445.50 ($693.50) (.07) AA- AA3 .0000 .00
CALIFORNIA ST TXBL-VARIOUS PURPOSE

13063CPM6 10,000,000.0000 11/01/2016 $10,023,600.00 $10,021,000.00 $2,600.00 .03 AA- AA3 .0000 .00
CALIFORNIA ST TXBL

13063CPN4 5,000,000.0000 11/01/2017 $5,037,750.00 $5,002,500.00 $35,250.00 .70 AA- AA3 .0000 .00
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CALIFORNIA ST TXBL

13066KW21 600,000.0000 12/01/2016 $601,098.00 $603,624.00 ($2,526.00) (.42) AAA AA1 .0000 .00
CALIFORNIA ST DEPT OF WTR RESO TXBL-WTR SYS-SER AO

399262HQ0 1,120,000.0000 08/01/2016 $1,137,113.60 $1,157,060.80 ($19,947.20) (1.72) A+ AA3 .0000 .00
GROSSMONT CA UNION HIGH SCH DI TXBL-REF-ELECTION OF 2004-SER

630266AE4 2,125,000.0000 09/01/2015 $2,125,000.00 $2,125,000.00 $.00 .00 A+ N/R .0000 .00
NAPA CA CMNTY REDEV AGY SUCCES REF-TXBL

630266AF1 145,000.0000 09/01/2016 $145,137.75 $145,000.00 $137.75 .10 A+ N/R .0000 .00
NAPA CA CMNTY REDEV AGY SUCCES REF-TXBL

68428LDK7 2,325,000.0000 06/30/2016 $2,328,882.75 $2,334,625.50 ($5,742.75) (.25) AA- N/R .0000 .00
ORANGE CNTY CA PENSN OBLG REF-PNSN-TXBL-SER A

769036AV6 1,500,000.0000 06/01/2016 $1,497,525.00 $1,499,000.00 ($1,475.00) (.10) SP-1+ N/R .0000 .00
RIVERSIDE CA PENSN OBLG BANS-TXBL-SER A

76911ADK8 425,000.0000 11/01/2015 $424,936.25 $425,000.00 ($63.75) (.01) AA- N/R .0000 .00
RIVERSIDE CNTY CA ASSET LEASIN TXBL-REF-COURT FACS PROJ-SER B

76911ADL6 350,000.0000 11/01/2016 $349,510.00 $350,000.00 ($490.00) (.14) AA- N/R .0000 .00
RIVERSIDE CNTY CA ASSET LEASIN TXBL-REF-COURT FACS PROJ-SER B

799014AM7 540,000.0000 08/01/2016 $541,566.00 $540,000.00 $1,566.00 .29 A N/R .0000 .00
SAN MATEO CA REDEV AGY SUCCESS TXBL-REF-SER B

799014AN5 1,040,000.0000 08/01/2017 $1,045,356.00 $1,040,000.00 $5,356.00 .51 A N/R .0000 .00
SAN MATEO CA REDEV AGY SUCCESS TXBL-REF-SER B

799014AP0 800,000.0000 08/01/2018 $804,112.00 $800,000.00 $4,112.00 .51 A N/R .0000 .00
SAN MATEO CA REDEV AGY SUCCESS TXBL-REF-SER B

80168NGX1 3,340,000.0000 04/01/2018 $3,356,599.80 $3,350,120.20 $6,479.60 .19 AA+ AA2 .0000 .00
SANTA CLARA VLY CA TRANSPRTN A REF-TXBL-MEASURE A-SER B

802626AR2 540,000.0000 09/01/2015 $540,000.00 $549,568.80 ($9,568.80) (1.74) AA- N/R .0000 .00
SANTA ROSA CA PENSN OBLG TXBL-REF

839419AA6 70,000.0000 06/01/2016 $70,018.20 $70,000.00 $18.20 .03 A+ N/R .0000 .00
S PLACER CA FIRE PROT DIST COP TXBL

91412GUT0 1,750,000.0000 05/15/2016 $1,753,202.50 $1,750,000.00 $3,202.50 .18 AA AA2 .0000 .00
UNIV OF CALIFORNIA CA REVENUES TXBL-SER AN
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SUBTOTAL 46,555,000.0000 $46,722,517.15 $47,275,370.95 ($552,853.80) (1.17) .0000 .00

OTHER ASSETS
OTHER ASSETS

MS6232818 35,000,000.0000 $35,000,000.00 $35,000,000.00 $.00 .00 .0000 .00
CA LAIF STATE OF CALIFORNIA INVESTMENT FD

MS6615459 15,000,000.0000 $15,000,000.00 $15,000,000.00 $.00 .00 .0000 .00
CALTRUST SHORT TERM ACCT

SUBTOTAL 50,000,000.0000 $50,000,000.00 $50,000,000.00 $.00 .00 .0000 .00

ACCOUNT 11435100 TOTAL 1,777,399,000.0000 $1,776,267,527.48 $1,777,935,662.24 ($1,668,134.76) (.09) (6,053,000.0000) .00

GRAND TOTAL 1,777,399,000.0000 $1,776,267,527.48 $1,777,935,662.24 ($1,668,134.76) (.09) (6,053,000.0000) .00

END OF REPORT
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             JULY AND AUGUST 2015 TRANSACTIONS

Transaction Purchase/ Par Security Security Maturity
Date Sale Amount Type Name Date Yield

07/06/15 Purchase 10.00 CP JP MORGAN SEC LLC 04/01/16 0.59
07/06/15 Purchase 10.00 CP CREDIT AGRICOLE CIB NY 04/01/16 0.60
07/07/15 Purchase 25.00 YCD CREDIT AGRICOLE CIB NY 11/06/15 0.31
07/08/15 Purchase 10.00 CP BANK OF TOKYO MIT UFJ NY 04/01/16 0.51
07/08/15 Purchase 5.00 CP JP MORGAN SEC LLC 04/01/16 0.60
07/09/15 Purchase 10.00 YCD NATIONAL BANK OF KUWAIT NY 11/13/15 0.35
07/10/15 Purchase 10.00 CP CREDIT SUISSE NY 03/31/16 0.59
07/13/15 Purchase 10.00 SUPRANATIONAL INTL BK RECON & DEVELOP 06/15/18 1.010387
07/13/15 Purchase 10.00 CP ABBEY NATL NA LLC 11/04/15 0.28
07/13/15 Purchase 5.00 GA FHLB 05/30/17 0.676945
07/14/15 Purchase 15.00 SUPRANATIONAL INTL FINANCE CORP 06/15/18 1.030069
07/15/15 Purchase 10.00 SUPRANATIONAL INTL FINANCE CORP 06/15/18 1.070119
07/15/15 Purchase 10.00 YCD WELLS FARGO BANK NA 01/22/16 0.34
07/15/15 Purchase 15.00 YCD CHIBA BANK 11/02/15 0.38
07/16/15 Purchase 5.00 SUPRANATIONAL INTL BK RECON & DEVELOP 05/02/17 0.710031
07/17/15 Purchase 5.00 CP CREDIT AGRICOLE CIB NY 11/02/15 0.31
07/21/15 Purchase 20.00 CP CREDIT AGRICOLE CIB NY 11/03/15 0.31
07/28/15 Purchase 5.00 GA FHLMC 07/28/17 0.80
08/04/15 Purchase 20.00 CP ABBEY NATL TREASURY SERV 11/20/15 0.31
08/04/15 Purchase 10.00 YCD CHIBA BANK 11/16/15 0.37
08/05/15 Purchase 0.540 MUNI SAN MATEO CA REDEVELOPMENT 08/01/16 1.43
08/05/15 Purchase 0.800 MUNI SAN MATEO CA REDEVELOPMENT 08/01/18 2.23
08/05/15 Purchase 1.040 MUNI SAN MATEO CA REDEVELOPMENT 08/01/17 1.84
08/07/15 Purchase 10.00 CP ABBEY NATL TREASURY SERV 05/03/16 0.63
08/10/15 Purchase 5.00 CP CREDIT SUISSE NEW YORK 11/13/15 0.28
08/12/15 Purchase 1.00 MUNI RIVERSIDE CA PENSN OBLG 06/01/16 0.875
08/13/15 Purchase 10.00 GA FFCB 11/13/17 0.975169
08/13/15 Purchase 4.00 GA FHLMC 11/13/17 1.0
08/17/15 Purchase 10.00 CP TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CORP 11/18/15 0.28
08/18/15 Purchase 10.00 CP JP MORGAN SEC LLC 05/13/16 0.68
08/19/15 Purchase 5.00 GA FHLMC DISCOUNT NOTE 08/01/16 0.40785
08/19/15 Purchase 5.00 GA FHLMC DISCOUNT NOTE 08/11/16 0.459041
08/20/15 Purchase 2.00 GA FHLB 05/12/17 0.75
08/21/15 Purchase 20.00 YCD BANCO ESTADO CHILE/NY 05/17/16 0.63
08/25/15 Sale 15.00 GA FFCB 11/04/16 0.507412
08/25/15 Purchase 5.00 CP BANK OF TOKYO MIT UFJ NY 11/30/15 0.30
08/25/15 Purchase 15.00 YCD BANCO ESTADO CHILE/NY 05/20/16 0.61
08/26/15 Purchase 5.00 GA FFCB 05/09/17 0.663587
08/26/15 Purchase 10.00 YCD SOCIETE GENERALE NY 05/20/16 0.68
08/27/15 Purchase 10.00 SUPRANATIONALS INTL FINANCE CORP 12/21/17 0.805236
08/27/15 Purchase 5.00 CP BANK OF TOKYO MIT UFJ NY 01/04/16 0.35
08/27/15 Purchase 10.00 CP JP MORGAN SEC LLC 05/23/16 0.67
08/28/15 Purchase 15.00 YCD NATL BANK OF KUWAIT NY 01/04/16 0.42
08/31/15 Purchase 15.00 CP ABBEY NATL TREASURY SERV 01/04/16 0.36
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08-15 INV.PPT

AVERAGE MATURITY
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08-15 INV.PPT

++++YIELD COMPARISON
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ROLLING 2-YEAR % YIELD
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ROLLING 2-YEAR $ YIELD

08-15 INV.PPT
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08-15 INV.PPT

MATURITY DISTRIBUTION
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PORTFOLIO HOLDINGS BY CLASS

08-15 INV.PPT
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08-15 INV.PPT

PORTFOLIO HOLDINGS
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STEVEN HINTZ
TREASURER

TAXCOLLECTOR

November 3, 2015 Linda Catherine Le, MPPA,ACPFIM
Assistant Treasurer-Tax Collector

Ventura County Board of Supervisors
County Government Center
800 South Victoria Avenue
Ventura, CA 93009

SUBJECT: Receive and File Report of Investments, Including Market Values for
Investments for the Month Ending September 30,2015.

RECOMMENDATION: Receive and File

FISCAL/MANDATES IMPACT: None

DISCUSSION:
The average daily portfolio balance for the month of September was $1.8 billion. The
annualized yield for the month of September was .574%. The total net monthly earnings
for September were $839,000. The weighted average days to maturity decreased from 348
days to 330 days. The portfolio has been structured to satisfy the anticipated cash flow
needs of the participants and to accommodate the anticipated earnings apportionments.
The investment practices and portfolio holdings are in compliance with the investment
policy.

The portfolio has been managed with the stated objectives of safety, liquidity and earning
a competitive rate of return, outlined in the Statement of Investment Policy. In striving to
maintain the primary objective, safety of principal, the County portfolio has received a rating
of "AAAf' by Standard & Poor's (S&P), the highest possible ranking given by the agency.
That rating has been affirmed on 2 July 2015. Regarding the secondary objective,
maintaining sufficient liquidity to meet cash flow needs, the portfolio is rated "S1+," also the
highest ranking given by S&P. In light of the first two objectives, the portfolio has on balance
outperformed its benchmarks, satisfying the final objective, that of earning a competitive
rate of return.

The September portfolio balance was slightly reduced, following the historical pattern of
steady withdrawals until November. At the time of the writing of this report (14 October)
the estimated annualized percentage yield for October will be +/- 0.60% (60 basis points),
reflecting a continued but less rapid increase. Going forward, the fund is presently invested
in instruments which will yield +/- 0.64% (64 basis points) to maturity, also an increase.

The Ventura County investment fund is a fixed-income, interest-rate-sensitive portfolio with
no direct exposure to equities, commodities or global markets. Accordingly, this report will
more specifically focus on factors related to U.S. interest rates.

800 South Victoria Avenue, Ventura, CA 93009-1290
www.venturapropertytax.org
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County of Ventura
November 3, 2015
Page 2 of 2

The Federal Open Market Committee did not announce an increase in the federal funds
rate in September, and sluggish economic data do not suggest the likelihood of an increase
in 2015. The Fed's Beige Book, a compilation of reports from all the districts, is released
this date (14 October). It suggests a clear slowdown in most of the leading indicators that
give clues to future economic growth. The interest rate market has begun to reflect the
anticipated delay in raising rates. The Boardwill note that the spread between the monthly
annualized yield and the overall yield to maturity is narrowing. The fund's yield is at a point
where, because of the stagnant interest rate environment, continued increases are less
likely without accepting the somewhat greater (and unwelcome) risk of extending maturity
and duration.

Accordingly, it is my intent to continue to manage the portfolio based on the cautious
assumption that interest rates within our horizon will rise gradually, if at all. While we will
use commercial paper and Yankee certificates of deposit to manage the anticipated cash
flow needs of the fund participants, we will only seek out higher-yielding instruments with
maturities over one year on a very limited basis. I do not expect the fund's reported yield
to rise above 65 basis points (0.65%) during the next three months. The rise in the fund's
yield will be gradual, but not indiscernible, if the interest rate market follows its predicted
course.

This letter has been reviewed and approved as to form by the County Executive Office, the
Auditor-Controller's Office, and County Counsel.

Please contact me at 654-3726 if you have any questions regarding this item.

~
Steven Hintz
Treasurer-Tax Collector

Exhibit 1 - Market Values of Investments
Exhibit 2 - Monthly Transactions
Exhibit 3 - Graphs
Exhibit 4 - Portfolio Holdings
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WELLS FARGO
Market/Cost Value Comparison Report General Reporting
By Account By Industry Class From Month End 09/30/2015
COUNTY OF VENTURA 10/05/2015 06:51:50 PM EDT

ACCOUNT:  All Accounts Selected      
* = Trade or Other Activity Pending 

Maturity Market Fed Gain/Loss S & P Moody`s Units in Encumbrd
Asset ID Units Date Value Tax Cost Amount % Rating Rating Transition Units

ACCOUNT: 11435100 COUNTY OF VENTURA

NET CASH
NET CASH

.0000 $.00 $.00 $.00 .00 .0000 .00
U.S. DOLLARS

SUBTOTAL .0000 $.00 $.00 $.00 .00 .0000 .00

US GOVERNMENT SHORT-TERM
GOVERNMENT AGENCY DISCOUNT

31315KRD4 5,000,000.0000 12/30/2015 $4,998,600.00 $4,997,075.00 $1,525.00 .03 N/A N/A .0000 .00
FED AGRIC MTG CORP DISC NOTE DTD 12/30/14 12/30/2015

313384B65 5,000,000.0000 08/11/2016 $4,987,550.00 $4,977,625.00 $9,925.00 .20 N/A N/A .0000 .00
FED HOME LN BK DISC NOTE DTD 08/11/15 08/11/2016

313396A45 5,000,000.0000 08/01/2016 $4,987,950.00 $4,980,666.67 $7,283.33 .15 N/A N/A .0000 .00
FED HOME LN MTG CORP DISC NOTE DTD 08/03/15 08/01/2016

SUBTOTAL 15,000,000.0000 $14,974,100.00 $14,955,366.67 $18,733.33 .13 .0000 .00

SAVINGS & CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT
MARKETABLE CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT

05969YCM3 20,000,000.0000 05/17/2016 $20,011,800.00 $20,000,000.00 $11,800.00 .06 N/A N/A .0000 .00
BANCO DEL ESTA DE CHLE CERT OF DEPOSIT

05969YCN1 15,000,000.0000 05/20/2016 $15,009,600.00 $15,003,347.24 $6,252.76 .04 N/A N/A .0000 .00
BANCO DEL ESTA DE CHLE CERT OF DEPOSIT

05969YDD2 10,000,000.0000 06/01/2016 $10,003,600.00 $10,002,207.21 $1,392.79 .01 N/A N/A .0000 .00
BANCO DEL ESTA DE CHLE CERT OF DEPOSIT

05969YDU4 20,000,000.0000 12/28/2015 $20,000,600.00 $20,000,532.94 $67.06 .00 N/A N/A .0000 .00
BANCO DEL ESTA DE CHLE CERT OF DEPOSIT

16706BRE0 10,000,000.0000 10/01/2015 $10,000,000.00 $10,001,123.61 ($1,123.61) (.01) N/A N/A .0000 .00
CHIBA BK LTD NY BRANCH CERT OF DEPOSIT

16706BRK6 20,000,000.0000 10/02/2015 $20,000,200.00 $20,001,420.50 ($1,220.50) (.01) N/A N/A .0000 .00
CHIBA BK LTD NY BRANCH CERT OF DEPOSIT

16706BRM2 25,000,000.0000 10/05/2015 $25,000,500.00 $25,001,803.34 ($1,303.34) (.01) N/A N/A .0000 .00
CHIBA BK LTD NY BRANCH CERT OF DEPOSIT

16706BSA7 15,000,000.0000 11/02/2015 $15,002,100.00 $15,001,831.21 $268.79 .00 N/A N/A .0000 .00
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WELLS FARGO
Market/Cost Value Comparison Report General Reporting
By Account By Industry Class From Month End 09/30/2015
COUNTY OF VENTURA 10/05/2015 06:51:50 PM EDT

ACCOUNT:  All Accounts Selected      
* = Trade or Other Activity Pending 

Maturity Market Fed Gain/Loss S & P Moody`s Units in Encumbrd
Asset ID Units Date Value Tax Cost Amount % Rating Rating Transition Units

CHIBA BK LTD NY BRANCH CERT OF DEPOSIT

16706BSG4 10,000,000.0000 11/16/2015 $10,001,300.00 $10,000,865.74 $434.26 .00 N/A N/A .0000 .00
CHIBA BK LTD NY BRANCH CERT OF DEPOSIT

16706BSY5 15,000,000.0000 12/28/2015 $14,999,400.00 $15,000,000.00 ($600.00) .00 N/A N/A .0000 .00
CHIBA BK LTD NY BRANCH CERT OF DEPOSIT

22533MT43 25,000,000.0000 11/06/2015 $25,004,000.00 $25,000,000.00 $4,000.00 .02 N/A N/A .0000 .00
CREDIT AGRICOLE CRP&IN CERT OF DEPOSIT

22536TRW5 10,000,000.0000 05/25/2016 $10,006,200.00 $10,000,000.00 $6,200.00 .06 N/A N/A .0000 .00
CREDIT IND ET CM NY CERT OF DEPOSIT

63375PNV7 10,000,000.0000 12/22/2015 $10,006,300.00 $10,002,240.92 $4,059.08 .04 N/A N/A .0000 .00
NATIONAL BANK OF KUWAI CERT OF DEPOSIT

63375PQF9 10,000,000.0000 11/13/2015 $10,001,800.00 $10,000,704.69 $1,095.31 .01 N/A N/A .0000 .00
NATIONAL BANK OF KUWAI CERT OF DEPOSIT

63375PQQ5 15,000,000.0000 01/04/2016 $15,004,350.00 $15,000,536.69 $3,813.31 .03 N/A N/A .0000 .00
NATIONAL BANK OF KUWAI CERT OF DEPOSIT

63375PRD3 10,000,000.0000 01/15/2016 $10,000,900.00 $10,000,990.55 ($90.55) .00 N/A N/A .0000 .00
NATIONAL BANK OF KUWAI CERT OF DEPOSIT

63375PRF8 10,000,000.0000 06/20/2016 $10,010,100.00 $10,002,238.25 $7,861.75 .08 N/A N/A .0000 .00
NATIONAL BANK OF KUWAI CERT OF DEPOSIT

63375PRH4 20,000,000.0000 12/28/2015 $20,001,600.00 $20,001,304.48 $295.52 .00 N/A N/A .0000 .00
NATIONAL BANK OF KUWAI CERT OF DEPOSIT

83369TA56 15,000,000.0000 06/13/2016 $15,000,600.00 $15,001,119.21 ($519.21) .00 N/A N/A .0000 .00
SOCIETE GENERALE NY CERT OF DEPOSIT

83369TC21 10,000,000.0000 06/20/2016 $9,999,400.00 $10,000,746.14 ($1,346.14) (.01) N/A N/A .0000 .00
SOCIETE GENERALE NY CERT OF DEPOSIT

83369TC54 25,000,000.0000 06/21/2016 $24,998,250.00 $25,001,865.35 ($3,615.35) (.01) N/A N/A .0000 .00
SOCIETE GENERALE NY CERT OF DEPOSIT

83369TYW1 10,000,000.0000 05/20/2016 $10,003,500.00 $10,001,481.40 $2,018.60 .02 N/A N/A .0000 .00
SOCIETE GENERALE NY CERT OF DEPOSIT

85325B6W9 25,000,000.0000 12/21/2015 $25,012,750.00 $25,000,000.00 $12,750.00 .05 N/A N/A .0000 .00
STANDARD CHRTRD BNK NY CERT OF DEPOSIT
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WELLS FARGO
Market/Cost Value Comparison Report General Reporting
By Account By Industry Class From Month End 09/30/2015
COUNTY OF VENTURA 10/05/2015 06:51:50 PM EDT

ACCOUNT:  All Accounts Selected      
* = Trade or Other Activity Pending 

Maturity Market Fed Gain/Loss S & P Moody`s Units in Encumbrd
Asset ID Units Date Value Tax Cost Amount % Rating Rating Transition Units

85325TBB0 10,000,000.0000 10/02/2015 $10,000,100.00 $10,000,374.63 ($274.63) .00 N/A N/A .0000 .00
STANDARD CHRTRD BNK NY CERT OF DEPOSIT

85325TDR3 15,000,000.0000 06/10/2016 $15,004,950.00 $15,002,231.00 $2,719.00 .02 N/A N/A .0000 .00
STANDARD CHRTRD BNK NY CERT OF DEPOSIT

94988EHE1 10,000,000.0000 01/22/2016 $10,003,900.00 $10,000,000.00 $3,900.00 .04 N/A N/A .0000 .00
WELLS FARGO BANK NA CERT OF DEPOSIT

SUBTOTAL 390,000,000.0000 $390,087,800.00 $390,028,965.10 $58,834.90 .02 .0000 .00

COMMERCIAL PAPER
COMMERCIAL PAPER DISCOUNT

0027A1Y45 10,000,000.0000 11/04/2015 $9,997,900.00 $9,991,133.33 $6,766.67 .07 .0000 .00
ABBEY NATIONAL NA LLC CPDN DTD 02/09/15 11/04/2015

00280NA42 15,000,000.0000 01/04/2016 $14,986,950.00 $14,981,100.00 $5,850.00 .04 .0000 .00
ABBEY NAT'L TREASURY CPDN DTD 07/28/15 01/04/2016

00280NE30 10,000,000.0000 05/03/2016 $9,965,400.00 $9,952,750.00 $12,650.00 .13 .0000 .00
ABBEY NAT'L TREASURY CPDN DTD 08/07/15 05/03/2016

00280PYL3 20,000,000.0000 11/20/2015 $19,993,400.00 $19,981,400.00 $12,000.00 .06 .0000 .00
ABBEY NAT'L TREASURY CPDN DTD 08/04/15 11/20/2015

06538BA45 5,000,000.0000 01/04/2016 $4,995,650.00 $4,993,680.56 $1,969.44 .04 .0000 .00
BANK OF TOKYO-MITSUBIS CPDN DTD 07/07/15 01/04/2016

06538BD18 10,000,000.0000 04/01/2016 $9,973,100.00 $9,962,033.33 $11,066.67 .11 .0000 .00
BANK OF TOKYO-MITSUBIS CPDN DTD 07/08/15 04/01/2016

06538CXF3 15,000,000.0000 10/15/2015 $14,998,800.00 $14,984,483.33 $14,316.67 .10 .0000 .00
BANK OF TOKYO-MITSUBIS CPDN DTD 03/06/15 10/15/2015

06538CXL0 10,000,000.0000 10/20/2015 $9,998,900.00 $9,990,069.44 $8,830.56 .09 .0000 .00
BANK OF TOKYO-MITSUBIS CPDN DTD 04/21/15 10/20/2015

06538CXN6 15,000,000.0000 10/22/2015 $14,998,200.00 $14,984,133.30 $14,066.70 .09 .0000 .00
BANK OF TOKYO-MITSUBIS CPDN DTD 06/08/15 10/22/2015

06538CYW5 5,000,000.0000 11/30/2015 $4,998,000.00 $4,995,958.33 $2,041.67 .04 .0000 .00
BANK OF TOKYO-MITSUBIS CPDN DTD 06/03/15 11/30/2015

22533TA48 60,000,000.0000 01/04/2016 $59,947,800.00 $59,845,087.53 $102,712.47 .17 .0000 .00
CREDIT AGRICOLE CRP&IN CPDN DTD 06/01/15 01/04/2016
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WELLS FARGO
Market/Cost Value Comparison Report General Reporting
By Account By Industry Class From Month End 09/30/2015
COUNTY OF VENTURA 10/05/2015 06:51:50 PM EDT

ACCOUNT:  All Accounts Selected      
* = Trade or Other Activity Pending 

Maturity Market Fed Gain/Loss S & P Moody`s Units in Encumbrd
Asset ID Units Date Value Tax Cost Amount % Rating Rating Transition Units

22533TCB0 6,000,000.0000 03/11/2016 $5,987,580.00 $5,973,450.00 $14,130.00 .24 .0000 .00
CREDIT AGRICOLE CRP&IN CPDN DTD 06/15/15 03/11/2016

22533TD11 10,000,000.0000 04/01/2016 $9,973,100.00 $9,955,000.00 $18,100.00 .18 .0000 .00
CREDIT AGRICOLE CRP&IN CPDN DTD 07/06/15 04/01/2016

22533UX73 25,000,000.0000 10/07/2015 $24,999,000.00 $24,972,291.75 $26,708.25 .11 .0000 .00
CREDIT AGRICOLE CRP&IN CPDN DTD 04/09/15 10/07/2015

22533UXD0 10,000,000.0000 10/13/2015 $9,999,300.00 $9,990,394.40 $8,905.60 .09 .0000 .00
CREDIT AGRICOLE CRP&IN CPDN DTD 04/13/15 10/13/2015

22533UY23 5,000,000.0000 11/02/2015 $4,999,000.00 $4,995,350.00 $3,650.00 .07 .0000 .00
CREDIT AGRICOLE CRP&IN CPDN DTD 05/01/15 11/02/2015

22533UY31 20,000,000.0000 11/03/2015 $19,996,000.00 $19,981,916.60 $14,083.40 .07 .0000 .00
CREDIT AGRICOLE CRP&IN CPDN DTD 05/06/15 11/03/2015

2254EAA45 10,000,000.0000 01/04/2016 $9,991,300.00 $9,987,152.78 $4,147.22 .04 .0000 .00
CREDIT SUISSE AG CPDN DTD 07/01/15 01/04/2016

2254EACX9 10,000,000.0000 03/31/2016 $9,973,200.00 $9,956,569.44 $16,630.56 .17 .0000 .00
CREDIT SUISSE AG CPDN DTD 07/10/15 03/31/2016

2254EAET6 15,000,000.0000 05/27/2016 $14,942,250.00 $14,922,949.95 $19,300.05 .13 .0000 .00
CREDIT SUISSE AG CPDN DTD 09/02/15 05/27/2016

2254EAF73 10,000,000.0000 06/07/2016 $9,956,300.00 $9,946,750.00 $9,550.00 .10 .0000 .00
CREDIT SUISSE AG CPDN DTD 09/11/15 06/07/2016

2254EAF99 15,000,000.0000 06/09/2016 $14,933,850.00 $14,919,900.00 $13,950.00 .09 .0000 .00
CREDIT SUISSE AG CPDN DTD 09/16/15 06/09/2016

2254EBYD7 5,000,000.0000 11/13/2015 $4,998,700.00 $4,996,305.56 $2,394.44 .05 .0000 .00
CREDIT SUISSE AG CPDN DTD 08/10/15 11/13/2015

46640PD18 15,000,000.0000 04/01/2016 $14,959,650.00 $14,933,416.67 $26,233.33 .18 .0000 .00
J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES CPDN DTD 07/06/15 04/01/2016

46640PED1 10,000,000.0000 05/13/2016 $9,963,800.00 $9,949,188.89 $14,611.11 .15 .0000 .00
J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES CPDN DTD 08/17/15 05/13/2016

46640PEP4 10,000,000.0000 05/23/2016 $9,962,100.00 $9,949,750.00 $12,350.00 .12 .0000 .00
J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES CPDN DTD 08/27/15 05/23/2016

46640PF32 10,000,000.0000 06/03/2016 $9,957,000.00 $9,950,122.22 $6,877.78 .07 .0000 .00
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J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES CPDN DTD 09/08/15 06/03/2016

46640PFE8 10,000,000.0000 06/14/2016 $9,955,000.00 $9,952,000.00 $3,000.00 .03 .0000 .00
J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES CPDN DTD 09/18/15 06/14/2016

5006E0A71 10,000,000.0000 01/07/2016 $9,991,000.00 $9,988,761.11 $2,238.89 .02 .0000 .00
KOREA DEVELOPMENT BK CPDN DTD 09/10/15 01/07/2016

89233GA63 15,000,000.0000 01/06/2016 $14,986,650.00 $14,985,275.00 $1,375.00 .01 .0000 .00
TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CO CPDN DTD 05/11/15 01/06/2016

89233HX66 5,000,000.0000 10/06/2015 $4,999,850.00 $4,995,972.22 $3,877.78 .08 .0000 .00
TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CO CPDN DTD 03/11/15 10/06/2015

89233HYJ7 10,000,000.0000 11/18/2015 $9,996,800.00 $9,992,766.67 $4,033.33 .04 .0000 .00
TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CO CPDN DTD 04/23/15 11/18/2015

8923A1ZX2 5,000,000.0000 12/31/2015 $4,995,850.00 $4,994,333.33 $1,516.67 .03 .0000 .00
TOYOTA CDT DE PR CORP CPDN DTD 09/02/15 12/31/2015

SUBTOTAL 416,000,000.0000 $415,371,380.00 $414,951,445.74 $419,934.26 .10 .0000 .00

CORPORATE BONDS
CORPORATE BONDS

06406HCG2 2,000,000.0000 03/04/2016 $2,002,180.00 $2,004,120.00 ($1,940.00) (.10) A+ A1 .0000 .00
BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON MED TERM NOTE

064149C47 2,500,000.0000 10/07/2015 $2,500,275.00 $2,540,875.00 ($40,600.00) (1.60) A+ AA2 .0000 .00
BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA DTD 10/07/10 2.050 10/07/2015

084664CC3 3,000,000.0000 01/13/2017 $2,999,940.00 $3,000,000.00 ($60.00) .00 AA AA2 .0000 .00
BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY FIN DTD 01/15/15 01/13/2017

36962G4T8 11,262,000.0000 11/09/2015 $11,282,722.08 $11,627,170.35 ($344,448.27) (2.96) AA+ A1 .0000 .00
GENERAL ELEC CAP CORP DTD 11/09/10 2.250 11/09/2015

36962G5C4 2,000,000.0000 05/09/2016 $2,028,760.00 $2,087,880.00 ($59,120.00) (2.83) AA+ A1 .0000 .00
GENERAL ELEC CAP CORP DTD 05/09/11 2.950 05/09/2016

459058EJ8 22,000,000.0000 06/15/2018 $22,007,040.00 $21,978,260.00 $28,780.00 .13 AAA AAA .0000 .00
INTL BK RECON & DEVELOP DTD 04/30/15 1.000 06/15/2018

45905URG1 25,000,000.0000 01/17/2017 $25,045,750.00 $25,000,000.00 $45,750.00 .18 AAA AAA .0000 .00
INTL BK RECON & DEVELOP MED TERM NOTE

45905URN6 20,000,000.0000 03/16/2018 $20,042,820.00 $20,000,000.00 $42,820.00 .21 AAA AAA .0000 .00
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INTL BK RECON & DEVELOP DTD 03/16/15 1.230 03/16/2018

45905URW6 40,000,000.0000 04/10/2017 $40,020,800.00 $40,019,500.00 $1,300.00 .00 AAA N/R .0000 .00
INTL BK RECON & DEVELOP DTD 04/10/15 0.670 04/10/2017

45905URX4 15,000,000.0000 05/15/2017 $14,995,350.00 $14,995,350.00 $.00 .00 .0000 .00
INTL BK RECON & DEVELOP DTD 04/17/15 0.650 05/15/2017

45905URY2 35,000,000.0000 04/21/2018 $34,818,000.00 $35,000,000.00 ($182,000.00) (.52) AAA AAA .0000 .00
INTL BK RECON & DEVELOP DTD 04/21/15 0.960 04/21/2018

45905USB1 75,000,000.0000 05/02/2017 $74,664,000.00 $74,852,910.00 ($188,910.00) (.25) AAA AAA .0000 .00
INTL BK RECON & DEVELOP DTD 04/27/15 0.625 05/02/2017

45905USH8 20,000,000.0000 06/12/2017 $19,991,800.00 $19,983,400.00 $8,400.00 .04 N/A N/R .0000 .00
INTL BK RECON & DEVELOP DTD 05/12/15 0.700 06/12/2017

45905USJ4 20,000,000.0000 09/12/2017 $20,012,600.00 $19,983,800.00 $28,800.00 .14 N/A N/R .0000 .00
INTL BK RECON & DEVELOP DTD 05/12/15 0.800 09/12/2017

45905USR6 20,000,000.0000 * 06/13/2017 $20,000,000.00 $20,000,000.00 $.00 .00 (20,000,000.0000) .00
INTL BK RECON & DEVELOP DTD 06/12/15 0.720 06/13/2017

45905UTH7 10,000,000.0000 09/25/2018 $10,000,000.00 $10,000,000.00 $.00 .00 .0000 .00
INTL BK RECON & DEVELOP DTD 09/25/15 1.100 09/25/2018

45950KBV1 10,000,000.0000 12/21/2017 $9,933,100.00 $9,958,700.00 ($25,600.00) (.26) AAA AAA .0000 .00
INTL FINANCE CORP DTD 11/21/12 0.625 12/21/2017

45950KBX7 25,000,000.0000 06/15/2018 $24,942,250.00 $24,877,350.00 $64,900.00 .26 AAA AAA .0000 .00
INTL FINANCE CORP DTD 04/10/13 0.875 06/15/2018

45950VFY7 20,000,000.0000 04/28/2017 $20,034,800.00 $20,000,000.00 $34,800.00 .17 N/A N/R .0000 .00
INTL FINANCE CORP MED TERM NOTE

45950VGB6 20,000,000.0000 04/28/2017 $20,024,400.00 $20,000,000.00 $24,400.00 .12 N/A N/R .0000 .00
INTL FINANCE CORP MED TERM NOTE

931142DE0 7,070,000.0000 04/11/2016 $7,077,494.20 $7,081,524.10 ($4,029.90) (.06) AA AA2 .0000 .00
WAL-MART STORES INC DTD 04/11/13 0.600 04/11/2016

94974BFL9 10,000,000.0000 07/20/2016 $10,043,000.00 $10,081,300.00 ($38,300.00) (.38) A+ A2 .0000 .00
WELLS FARGO & COMPANY DTD 07/29/13 1.250 07/20/2016

CORPORATE STRIPPED/ZERO COUPON
459052RB4 10,000,000.0000 12/28/2015 $9,997,300.00 $9,994,888.90 $2,411.10 .02 N/A N/A .0000 .00
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IBRD DISCOUNT NOTE ZERO CPN DTD 12/29/14 12/28/2015

SUBTOTAL 424,832,000.0000 $424,464,381.28 $425,067,028.35 ($602,647.07) (.14) (20,000,000.0000) .00

US GOVERNMENT
US TREASURY NOTES AND BONDS

912828B74 5,000,000.0000 02/15/2017 $5,009,300.00 $4,997,656.25 $11,643.75 .23 N/A AAA .0000 .00
US TREASURY NOTE DTD 02/18/14 0.625 02/15/2017

912828VC1 30,000,000.0000 05/15/2016 $30,001,800.00 $29,953,315.63 $48,484.37 .16 N/A AAA .0000 .00
US TREASURY NOTE DTD 05/15/13 0.250 05/15/2016

SUBTOTAL 35,000,000.0000 $35,011,100.00 $34,950,971.88 $60,128.12 .17 .0000 .00

FEDERAL AGENCY
GOVERNMENT AGENCIES

3130A3J70 7,000,000.0000 11/23/2016 $7,010,360.00 $7,004,872.00 $5,488.00 .08 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN BK DTD 11/17/14 0.625 11/23/2016

3130A3M35 10,000,000.0000 10/14/2016 $10,006,300.00 $9,971,420.00 $34,880.00 .35 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN BK DTD 11/28/14 0.520 10/14/2016

3130A3NF7 15,000,000.0000 11/15/2016 $15,015,600.00 $14,992,800.00 $22,800.00 .15 AA+ N/A .0000 .00
FED HOME LN BK DTD 12/15/14 0.550 11/15/2016

3130A3SU9 15,000,000.0000 10/14/2016 $15,009,600.00 $14,978,400.00 $31,200.00 .21 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN BK DTD 12/19/14 0.500 10/14/2016

3130A3UC6 15,000,000.0000 05/15/2017 $15,103,050.00 $14,975,400.00 $127,650.00 .85 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN BK DTD 12/30/14 0.900 05/15/2017

3130A3UR3 5,000,000.0000 01/06/2017 $5,008,700.00 $5,014,700.00 ($6,000.00) (.12) AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN BK DTD 01/06/15 0.750 01/06/2017

3130A3Y32 10,000,000.0000 02/22/2016 $10,005,400.00 $10,000,000.00 $5,400.00 .05 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN BK DTD 01/22/15 0.270 02/22/2016

3130A4QQ8 10,000,000.0000 03/24/2017 $10,026,800.00 $10,011,700.00 $15,100.00 .15 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN BK SER 0000

3130A4WQ1 15,575,000.0000 04/13/2017 $15,573,754.00 $15,573,442.50 $311.50 .00 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN BK DTD 04/13/15 0.700 04/13/2017

3130A4X64 8,275,000.0000 04/08/2016 $8,276,903.25 $8,270,862.50 $6,040.75 .07 N/A AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN BK DTD 04/09/15 0.250 04/08/2016

3130A5EP0 5,000,000.0000 05/30/2017 $5,000,500.00 $4,995,150.00 $5,350.00 .11 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
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FED HOME LN BK DTD 05/15/15 0.625 05/30/2017

3130A5YT0 2,000,000.0000 05/12/2017 $1,999,100.00 $2,000,000.00 ($900.00) (.04) AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN BK DTD 08/12/15 0.750 05/12/2017

31315PQ93 25,000,000.0000 02/10/2016 $25,007,750.00 $25,000,000.00 $7,750.00 .03 N/A N/A .0000 .00
FED AGRIC MED TERM NOTE

31315PQM4 2,000,000.0000 03/06/2018 $2,003,980.00 $1,998,800.00 $5,180.00 .26 N/A N/A .0000 .00
FED AGRIC MED TERM NOTE

31315PT25 15,000,000.0000 03/15/2016 $15,009,150.00 $14,997,360.00 $11,790.00 .08 N/A N/A .0000 .00
FED AGRIC MED TERM NOTE

3132X0CD1 10,000,000.0000 09/28/2017 $10,001,000.00 $10,000,000.00 $1,000.00 .01 N/A N/A .0000 .00
FED AGRIC MED TERM NOTE

313380EC7 5,000,000.0000 09/08/2017 $5,001,150.00 $4,996,500.00 $4,650.00 .09 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN BK DTD 08/06/12 0.750 09/08/2017

3133EC6S8 5,000,000.0000 12/12/2016 $5,000,300.00 $4,999,000.00 $1,300.00 .03 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED FARM CREDIT BK DTD 12/12/12 0.600 12/12/2016

3133ECP40 5,000,000.0000 05/09/2017 $4,997,000.00 $4,998,000.00 ($1,000.00) (.02) AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED FARM CREDIT BK DTD 05/09/13 0.640 05/09/2017

3133EDBK7 9,101,000.0000 12/09/2016 $9,101,546.06 $9,090,078.80 $11,467.26 .13 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED FARM CREDIT BK DTD 12/09/13 0.680 12/09/2016

3133EE6K1 10,000,000.0000 11/13/2017 $10,009,800.00 $9,990,000.00 $19,800.00 .20 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED FARM CREDIT BK DTD 08/13/15 0.930 11/13/2017

3133EEB66 10,000,000.0000 04/24/2017 $9,994,600.00 $9,995,000.00 ($400.00) .00 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED FARM CREDIT BK DTD 04/24/15 0.680 04/24/2017

3133EEBU3 25,000,000.0000 11/14/2016 $25,038,000.00 $24,983,460.00 $54,540.00 .22 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED FARM CREDIT BK DTD 11/14/14 0.600 11/14/2016

3133EEBY5 7,000,000.0000 02/17/2017 $7,000,490.00 $6,998,250.00 $2,240.00 .03 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED FARM CREDIT BK DTD 11/17/14 0.740 02/17/2017

3133EEDQ0 30,000,000.0000 12/01/2016 $30,059,700.00 $29,994,000.00 $65,700.00 .22 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED FARM CREDIT BK DTD 12/01/14 0.580 12/01/2016

3133EEX62 20,000,000.0000 06/16/2017 $20,037,600.00 $20,000,000.00 $37,600.00 .19 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED FARM CREDIT BK DTD 06/16/15 0.800 06/16/2017
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WELLS FARGO
Market/Cost Value Comparison Report General Reporting
By Account By Industry Class From Month End 09/30/2015
COUNTY OF VENTURA 10/05/2015 06:51:50 PM EDT

ACCOUNT:  All Accounts Selected      
* = Trade or Other Activity Pending 

Maturity Market Fed Gain/Loss S & P Moody`s Units in Encumbrd
Asset ID Units Date Value Tax Cost Amount % Rating Rating Transition Units

3133EEZB9 10,000,000.0000 09/16/2016 $9,999,000.00 $9,997,000.00 $2,000.00 .02 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED FARM CREDIT BK DTD 04/16/15 0.450 09/16/2016

3134G5P58 7,000,000.0000 02/13/2017 $7,005,320.00 $7,000,000.00 $5,320.00 .08 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN MTG CORP MED TERM NOTE

3134G5PF6 15,000,000.0000 02/15/2017 $15,013,800.00 $14,983,350.00 $30,450.00 .20 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN MTG CORP DTD 11/14/14 0.650 02/15/2017

3134G5RH0 10,000,000.0000 02/15/2017 $10,017,100.00 $9,997,900.00 $19,200.00 .19 AA+ N/A .0000 .00
FED HOME LN MTG CORP DTD 12/17/14 0.690 02/15/2017

3134G5SC0 15,000,000.0000 07/15/2016 $14,991,150.00 $14,989,050.00 $2,100.00 .01 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN MTG CORP DTD 12/02/14 0.375 07/15/2016

3134G5SH9 20,000,000.0000 11/15/2016 $20,011,400.00 $20,000,000.00 $11,400.00 .06 AA+ N/A .0000 .00
FED HOME LN MTG CORP MED TERM NOTE

3134G6PJ6 10,396,000.0000 12/29/2016 $10,402,965.32 $10,396,000.00 $6,965.32 .07 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN MTG CORP DTD 03/24/15 0.580 12/29/2016

3134G6PL1 8,500,000.0000 04/21/2017 $8,497,875.00 $8,498,300.00 ($425.00) (.01) AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN MTG CORP MED TERM NOTE

3134G6TL7 20,000,000.0000 04/28/2017 $19,989,200.00 $20,000,000.00 ($10,800.00) (.05) AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN MTG CORP SER 0000

3134G7E64 5,000,000.0000 06/29/2018 $5,003,600.00 $5,000,000.00 $3,600.00 .07 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN MTG CORP MED TERM NOTE

3134G7JL6 5,000,000.0000 07/28/2017 $4,996,550.00 $5,000,000.00 ($3,450.00) (.07) AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN MTG CORP MED TERM NOTE SER 0002

3134G7MA6 4,000,000.0000 11/13/2017 $4,002,280.00 $4,000,000.00 $2,280.00 .06 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED HOME LN MTG CORP MED TERM NOTE SER 0000

31359MW41 1,260,000.0000 09/15/2016 $1,317,267.00 $1,420,020.00 ($102,753.00) (7.24) AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED NATL MTG ASSN DTD 08/17/06 5.250 09/15/2016

3135G0XP3 10,000,000.0000 07/05/2016 $10,000,200.00 $9,994,170.00 $6,030.00 .06 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED NATL MTG ASSN DTD 05/17/13 0.375 07/05/2016

3135G0ZB2 5,000,000.0000 04/20/2017 $5,006,500.00 $4,973,450.00 $33,050.00 .66 AA+ AAA .0000 .00
FED NATL MTG ASSN DTD 03/10/14 0.750 04/20/2017

SUBTOTAL 442,107,000.0000 $442,552,340.63 $442,078,435.80 $473,904.83 .11 .0000 .00
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WELLS FARGO
Market/Cost Value Comparison Report General Reporting
By Account By Industry Class From Month End 09/30/2015
COUNTY OF VENTURA 10/05/2015 06:51:50 PM EDT

ACCOUNT:  All Accounts Selected      
* = Trade or Other Activity Pending 

Maturity Market Fed Gain/Loss S & P Moody`s Units in Encumbrd
Asset ID Units Date Value Tax Cost Amount % Rating Rating Transition Units

MUNICIPAL BONDS
MUNICIPAL TAXABLE

13063BHZ8 5,200,000.0000 11/01/2015 $5,215,704.00 $5,548,608.00 ($332,904.00) (6.00) AA- AA3 .0000 .00
CALIFORNIA ST TAXABLE

13063BN73 2,735,000.0000 02/01/2016 $2,739,977.70 $2,761,848.15 ($21,870.45) (.79) AA- AA3 .0000 .00
CALIFORNIA ST TXBL-VARIOUS PURPOSE

13063BNR9 6,000,000.0000 10/01/2015 $6,000,360.00 $6,243,970.00 ($243,610.00) (3.90) AA- AA3 .0000 .00
CALIFORNIA ST TXBL-VARIOUS PURPOSE

13063CFD7 950,000.0000 11/01/2016 $957,733.00 $958,445.50 ($712.50) (.07) AA- AA3 .0000 .00
CALIFORNIA ST TXBL-VARIOUS PURPOSE

13063CPM6 10,000,000.0000 11/01/2016 $10,036,000.00 $10,021,000.00 $15,000.00 .15 AA- AA3 .0000 .00
CALIFORNIA ST TXBL

13063CPN4 5,000,000.0000 11/01/2017 $5,046,700.00 $5,002,500.00 $44,200.00 .88 AA- AA3 .0000 .00
CALIFORNIA ST TXBL

13066KW21 600,000.0000 12/01/2016 $601,728.00 $603,624.00 ($1,896.00) (.31) AAA AA1 .0000 .00
CALIFORNIA ST DEPT OF WTR RESO TXBL-WTR SYS-SER AO

399262HQ0 1,120,000.0000 08/01/2016 $1,135,680.00 $1,157,060.80 ($21,380.80) (1.85) A+ AA3 .0000 .00
GROSSMONT CA UNION HIGH SCH DI TXBL-REF-ELECTION OF 2004-SER

54473ERN6 3,920,000.0000 12/01/2016 $3,921,254.40 $3,920,000.00 $1,254.40 .03 AA A1 .0000 .00
LOS ANGELES CNTY CA PUBLIC WKS TXBL-REF-SER C

54473ERP1 1,330,000.0000 12/01/2017 $1,334,522.00 $1,330,000.00 $4,522.00 .34 AA A1 .0000 .00
LOS ANGELES CNTY CA PUBLIC WKS TXBL-REF-SER C

630266AF1 145,000.0000 09/01/2016 $145,192.85 $145,000.00 $192.85 .13 A+ N/R .0000 .00
NAPA CA CMNTY REDEV AGY SUCCES REF-TXBL

68428LDK7 2,325,000.0000 06/30/2016 $2,329,882.50 $2,334,625.50 ($4,743.00) (.20) AA- N/R .0000 .00
ORANGE CNTY CA PENSN OBLG REF-PNSN-TXBL-SER A

769036AV6 1,500,000.0000 06/01/2016 $1,498,590.00 $1,499,000.00 ($410.00) (.03) SP-1+ N/R .0000 .00
RIVERSIDE CA PENSN OBLG BANS-TXBL-SER A

76911ADK8 425,000.0000 11/01/2015 $424,957.50 $425,000.00 ($42.50) (.01) AA- N/R .0000 .00
RIVERSIDE CNTY CA ASSET LEASIN TXBL-REF-COURT FACS PROJ-SER B

76911ADL6 350,000.0000 11/01/2016 $349,895.00 $350,000.00 ($105.00) (.03) AA- N/R .0000 .00
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RIVERSIDE CNTY CA ASSET LEASIN TXBL-REF-COURT FACS PROJ-SER B

799014AM7 540,000.0000 08/01/2016 $541,474.20 $540,000.00 $1,474.20 .27 A N/R .0000 .00
SAN MATEO CA REDEV AGY SUCCESS TXBL-REF-SER B

799014AN5 1,040,000.0000 08/01/2017 $1,047,020.00 $1,040,000.00 $7,020.00 .68 A N/R .0000 .00
SAN MATEO CA REDEV AGY SUCCESS TXBL-REF-SER B

799014AP0 800,000.0000 08/01/2018 $807,088.00 $800,000.00 $7,088.00 .89 A N/R .0000 .00
SAN MATEO CA REDEV AGY SUCCESS TXBL-REF-SER B

80168NGX1 3,340,000.0000 04/01/2018 $3,370,160.20 $3,350,120.20 $20,040.00 .60 AA+ AA2 .0000 .00
SANTA CLARA VLY CA TRANSPRTN A REF-TXBL-MEASURE A-SER B

839419AA6 70,000.0000 06/01/2016 $70,002.10 $70,000.00 $2.10 .00 A+ N/R .0000 .00
S PLACER CA FIRE PROT DIST COP TXBL

91412GUT0 1,750,000.0000 05/15/2016 $1,752,502.50 $1,750,000.00 $2,502.50 .14 AA AA2 .0000 .00
UNIV OF CALIFORNIA CA REVENUES TXBL-SER AN

SUBTOTAL 49,140,000.0000 $49,326,423.95 $49,850,802.15 ($524,378.20) (1.05) .0000 .00

OTHER ASSETS
OTHER ASSETS

MS6232818 35,000,000.0000 $35,000,000.00 $35,000,000.00 $.00 .00 .0000 .00
CA LAIF STATE OF CALIFORNIA INVESTMENT FD

MS6615459 15,000,000.0000 $15,000,000.00 $15,000,000.00 $.00 .00 .0000 .00
CALTRUST SHORT TERM ACCT

SUBTOTAL 50,000,000.0000 $50,000,000.00 $50,000,000.00 $.00 .00 .0000 .00

ACCOUNT 11435100 TOTAL 1,822,079,000.0000 $1,821,787,525.86 $1,821,883,015.69 ($95,489.83) (.01) (20,000,000.0000) .00

GRAND TOTAL 1,822,079,000.0000 $1,821,787,525.86 $1,821,883,015.69 ($95,489.83) (.01) (20,000,000.0000) .00

END OF REPORT
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                          SEPTEMBER 2015 TRANSACTIONS

Transaction Purchase/ Par Security Security Maturity
Date Sale Amount Type Name Date Yield

09/01/15 Purchase 10.00 CP CREDIT SUISSE NEW YORK 01/04/16 0.37
09/02/15 Purchase 3.920 MUNI LOS ANGELES CNTY CA PUBLIC WKS 12/01/16 0.845
09/02/15 Purchase 1.330 MUNI LOS ANGELES CNTY CA PUBLIC WKS 12/01/17 1.507
09/02/15 Purchase 5.00 CP TOYOTA CREDIT DE PUERTO RICO 12/31/15 0.34
09/02/15 Purchase 15.00 CP CREDIT SUISSE NEW YORK 05/27/16 0.69
09/03/15 Purchase 10.00 YCD CREDIT INDUST ET COMM NY 05/25/16 0.63
09/04/15 Purchase 10.00 SUPRANATIONAL IBRD DISCOUNT NOTE 12/28/15 0.162305
09/04/15 Purchase 5.00 GA FARMER MAC DISCOUNT NOTE 12/30/15 0.18
09/09/15 Purchase 2.00 SUPRANATIONAL INTL BK RECON & DEVELOP 06/15/18 1.030022
09/09/15 Purchase 10.00 CP JP MORGAN SEC LLC 06/03/16 0.67
09/09/15 Purchase 10.00 YCD BANCO ESTADO CHILE/ NY 06/01/16 0.58
09/10/15 Purchase 10.00 CP KOREA DEV BK NY 01/07/16 0.34
09/11/15 Purchase 10.00 CP CREDIT SUISSE NEW YORK 06/07/16 0.71
09/14/15 Purchase 15.00 CP TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CORP 01/06/16 0.30
09/15/15 Purchase 15.00 YCD STANDARD CHARTERED BK NY 06/10/16 0.64
09/16/15 Purchase 15.00 CP CREDIT SUISSE NEW YORK 06/09/16 0.72
09/17/16 Purchase 15.00 YCD SOCIETE GENERALE NY 06/13/16 0.69
09/18/15 Purchase 10.00 CP JP MORGAN SEC LLC 06/14/16 0.64
09/18/15 Purchase 10.00 YCD NATL BANK OF KUWAIT NY 01/15/16 0.34
09/22/15 Purchase 5.00 GA FHLB 09/08/17 0.786013
09/23/15 Purchase 20.00 YCD BANCO ESTADO CHILE/ NY 12/28/15 0.28
09/23/15 Purchase 15.00 YCD CHIBA BANK NEW YORK 12/28/15 0.40
09/24/15 Purchase 10.00 YCD NATL BANK OF KUWAIT NY 06/20/16 0.70
09/24/15 Purchase 10.00 YCD SOCIETE GENERALE NY 06/20/16 0.69
9/25/2015 Purchase 10.00 SUPRANATIONAL INTL BK RECON & DEVELOP 09/25/18 1.10
9/25/2015 Purchase 25.00 YCD SOCIETE GENERALE NY 06/21/16 0.69
9/25/2015 Purchase 20.00 YCD NATL BANK OF KUWAIT NY 12/28/15 0.315
9/28/2015 Purchase 10.00 GA FAMCA 09/28/17 0.75
9/29/2015 Purchase 5.00 GA FHLMC 06/29/18 1.1
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ROLLING 2-YEAR $ YIELD

09-15 INV.PPT
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09-15 INV.PPT

MATURITY DISTRIBUTION
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PORTFOLIO HOLDINGS BY CLASS

09-15 INV.PPT
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09-15 INV.PPT

PORTFOLIO HOLDINGS

Supras

21.24%

Credit Suisse

3.57%

FHLB
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